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HAIRDRYER
READ THESE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE UNIT, AND KEEP IT FOR 

FUTURE USE!

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
•  WARNING : The polyethylene bags around the product or its packaging may be 

dangerous. Keep these bags out of the reach of babies and children.
   Never use the bags in cribs, children’s beds, pushchairs or playpens. The thin film may 

cling to the nose and mouth and prevent breathing. A bag is not a toy.

•  WARNING : do not use the unit over or near 
washbasins, bathtubs, showers or other containers with 
water. Store the unit in a dry place.

•  If you are using the unit in a bathroom, unplug it after you have 

additional protection, have a residual current device (RCD) with 
a nominal trip current no higher than 30 mA installed in your 

•  This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 

ASCIUGACAPELLI
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE 

L’APPARECCHIO,E CONSERVARLE PER UN USO FUTURO!

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
•  ATTENZIONE: i sacchetti in polietilene che contengono prodotti  e imballaggi possono 

essere pericolosi. Tenere questi sacchetti fuori dalla portata di bambini e neonati.
   Non utilizzare in culle, lettini, passeggini o box per bambini. La pellicola sottile può infatti 

aderire a naso e bocca e impedire la respirazione. Un sacchetto non è un giocattolo.

•  ATTENZIONE: non utilizzare sopra o vicino a 
lavandini, vasche da bagno, docce o altri recipienti 
contenenti acqua. Mantenere l’apparecchio all’asciutto.

•  In caso di impiego dell’apparecchio nella stanza da bagno, 
staccarlo dalla presa di corrente subito dopo averlo utilizzato. 
La vicinanza di una fonte d’acqua può essere pericolosa anche 
se l’apparecchio è spento. Per garantire maggiore sicurezza, si 
consiglia di dotare il circuito elettrico che alimenta la stanza da 

con una corrente di intervento che non superi i 30mA. Rivolgersi 
al proprio installatore.

•  Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini, a partire 
dagli 8 anni, e da persone con capacità �siche, sensoriali o 
mentali ridotte, o da soggetti privi delle necessarie esperienze 

SECHE-CHEVEUX
VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE 

APPAREIL. CONSERVEZ-LES DANS L’EVENTUALITE OU VOUS DEVRIEZ LES RELIRE!

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
•  ATTENTION : Les sachets en polyéthylène protégeant l’appareil ou son emballage 

peuvent être dangereux. Veuillez tenir ces sachets hors de la portée des bébés et  des 
enfants.

   N’utilisez jamais ces sachets dans un berceau, un lit d’enfant, une poussette ou un parc. 
En e�et, le fin film plastique pourrait adhérer au nez ou à la bouche du bébé ou de 
l’enfant et l’empêcher de respirer. Un sachet n’est pas un jouet.

•  ATTENTION : N’utilisez pas le sèche-cheveux au-
dessus ou près d’un évier, d’une baignoire, d’une douche 
ou d’un autre récipient contenant de l’eau. Rangez votre 
appareil dans un endroit sec.

•  Si vous utilisez votre sèche-cheveux dans une salle de bain, 
débranchez-le lorsque vous cessez de l’utiliser. Il peut être 
dangereux d’utiliser votre sèche-cheveux près d’un point 
d’eau, même si votre appareil est débranché. Pour assurer une 
protection supplémentaire, faites installer dans votre salle de 
bain un disjoncteur courant résiduel qui se déclenchera sur un 
courant de fuite d’au maximum 30 mA. Demandez conseil à votre 
électricien.

•  Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et 
plus et des personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 

HAARTROCKNER
LESEN SIE BITTE AUFMERKSAM DIESE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE, BEVOR SIE DAS GERÄT 

VERWENDEN VERWAHREN SIE SIE FÜR DEN FALL, DASS SIE SPÄTER ETWAS NACHLESEN 
MÖCHTEN!

HINWEISE ZUR SICHERHEIT
•  VORSICHT: Die Plastikbeutel, die das Produkt oder seine Verpackung schützen, können 

gefährlich sein. Diese Beutel sollten außerhalb der Reichweite von Babys oder Kleinkindern 
aufbewahrt werden. 

   Verwenden Sie diese Beutel niemals in einer Wiege, einem Kinderbett, einem Kinderwagen 
oder einem Laufställchen. Der dünne Plastikfilm könnte nämlich an der Nase oder dem 
Mund des Babys kleben bleiben und die Atmung verhindern. Ein Beutel ist kein Spielzeug. 

•  VORSICHT: Verwenden Sie den Haartrockner nicht 
über oder in der Nähe von mit Wasser gefüllten 
Waschbecken, Badewannen, Duschen oder anderen 
Behältern. Verwahren Sie Ihr Gerät an einem trockenen 
Ort.

•  Wenn Sie Ihren Haartrockner im Badezimmer verwenden, sollten 
Sie den Netzstecker ziehen, sobald Sie das Gerät nicht mehr 
verwenden. Es kann gefährlich sein, Ihren Haartrockner in der 
Nähe eines Wasserhahns zu verwenden, selbst wenn er nicht 
an den Netzstrom angeschlossen ist. Für zusätzlichen Schutz 

installieren, die bei einem Leckstrom von höchstens 30 mA 
ausgelöst wird. Fragen Sie Ihren Elektriker um Rat.

HAARDROGER
LEES VOOR GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT DE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES GOED DOOR. BEWAAR 

ZE VOOR HET GEVAL U ZE NOG EENS OPNIEUW WILT DOORLEZEN!

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
•  LET OP : De polyethyleenzakjes waarin het apparaat is verpakt, en  het 

verpakkingsmateriaal kunnen gevaar opleveren. Houd de zakjes buiten het bereik van 
baby’s en kinderen.

   Gebruik de zakjes nooit in een wieg, een kinderbedje, een wandelwagentje of een park. 
Het plastic zou kunnen blijven plakken aan de neus of de mond van een baby of kind, 
waardoor het niet meer zou kunnen ademhalen. Een plastic zak is geen speelgoed.

•  LET OP : Gebruik de haardroger niet boven of in 
debuurt van een  wasbak, bad, douche of een andere 
bak met water. Berg uw apparaat op in een droge 
ruimte.

•  Wanneer u uw haardroger gebruikt in een badkamer, haal 
dan de stekker uit het stopcontact zodra u klaar bent. Het kan 
gevaarlijk zijn om uw haardroger te gebruiken in de buurt van 
een waterbron, zelfs als uw apparaat uit staat. Laat, voor extra 
veiligheid, in uw badkamer een aardlekschakelaar installeren, 
die uitschakelt wanneer een lekstroom hoger is dan 30 mA. 
Vraag advies aan uw elektricien.

•  Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar 
en door personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale 
capaciteiten, of personen zonder ervaring en kennis van dit 

SECADOR
POR FAVOR, LE ATENTAMENTE ESTAS CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL 

SECADOR. CONSÉRVELAS PARA PODER CONSULTARLAS EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO.

CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD
•  ATENCIÓN: Las bolsas de polietileno que protegen el aparato o su embalaje pueden ser 

peligrosas. Mantenga estas bolsas fuera del alcance de los bebés y de los niños.
   No utilice nunca estas bolsas en una cuna, la cama de un niño, un cochecito o un corral. 

El plástico podría quedar adherido a la nariz o a la boca del niño e impedirle respirar. 
Esta bolsa no es un juguete. 

•  ATENCIÓN: No utilice el secador encima del lavabo, 
la bañera, la ducha o cualquier otro recipiente que 
contenga agua. Guarde el secador en un lugar seco.

•  Si utiliza el secador en el cuarto de baño, desenchúfelo en cuanto 
deje de utilizarlo. Puede ser peligroso utilizar el secador cerca 
de un punto de agua, aunque esté apagado. Para obtener una 
protección adicional, se aconseja instalar en el cuarto de baño un 
dispositivo de corriente diferencial residual (DDR) con un valor 
de corriente diferencial nominal de máximo 30 mA. Pida consejo 
a un electricista.

•  Este electrodoméstico puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 
años o más,  por personas con capacidad física, sensorial o 
mental reducida o por personas desprovistas de experiencia y 

SECADOR DE CABELO
LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS PRESENTES INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE 

APARELHO. CONSERVE-AS PARA CONSULTA POSTERIOR!

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
•  ATENÇÃO: os sacos em polietileno que cobrem o produto ou a embalagem podem ser 

perigosos. Conserve estes sacos fora do alcance de bebés e crianças.
   Nunca os utilize em berços, camas de criança, carrinhos de bebé ou parques para bebés. 

A película pode colar-se ao nariz e à boca e impedir a respiração. Um saco não é um 
brinquedo.

•  ATENÇÃO : nunca utilize o secador de cabelo por 
cima ou na proximidade de um lavatório, banheira, 
duche ou de qualquer outro recipiente que contenha 
água. Mantenha o aparelho em local seco.

•  Em caso de utilização do secador de cabelo numa casa de banho, 
desligue-o após a utilização. Com efeito, a proximidade de 
uma fonte de água pode ser perigosa mesmo que o aparelho 
esteja des ligado. Para assegurar uma protecção complementar, 
recomenda-se a instalação, no circuito eléctrico que alimenta a 
casa de banho, de um interruptor de corrente diferencial residual 
com uma corrente de activação de 30 mA. Aconselhe-se com um 
electricista.

•  Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade igual 
ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, 

HÅRTØRRER
LÆS VENLIGST DISSE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER, INDEN DU ANVENDER APPARATET. GEM 

ANVISNINGERNE, HVIS DU SKULLE ØNSKE AT LÆSE DEM IGEN!

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
•  BEMÆRK : Poserne af polyethylen, der beskytter apparatet eller dets emballage, kan 

være farlige. Opbevar venligst poserne uden for babyers og børns rækkevidde.
   Anvend aldrig poserne i en vugge, barneseng, klapvogn eller en kravlegård. Plastikfilmen 

kan klæbe fast til babyens eller barnets næse eller mund og forhindre babyen eller 
barnet i at trække vejret. Denne pose er ikke et legetøj. 

•  BEMÆRK :   i relle revo nererrøtråh girdla dnevnA
nærheden af en vask, et badekar, en bruser eller en 
anden beholder, der indeholder vand. Opbevar 
apparatet på et tørt sted. 

•  Hvis du ønsker at anvende hårtørreren i et badeværelse, skal du 
tage stikket ud, når du er færdig med at anvende den. Det kan 
være farligt at anvende hårtørreren i nærheden af vand, selv om 
stikket er taget ud af kontakten. Der kan for større sikkerhed 
installeres en fejlstrømsafbryder i badeværelset, der afbryder 
strøm men i tilfælde af en lækstrøm på maksimalt 30 mA. Spørg 
din elektriker til råds.

•  Apparatet kan anvendes af børn fra 8 år og opefter og af personer 
med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale egenskaber, eller 
af personer, der mangler erfaring og viden, hvis de overvåges 

HÅRFÖN
LÄS SÄKERHETSANVISNINGARNA NOGA INNAN DU ANVÄNDER APPARATEN. BEHÅLL DEM 

IFALL DU SKULLE BEHÖVA LÄSA DEM PÅ NYTT!

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
•  OBSERVERA : Apparatens skyddande förpackning i polyeten eller emballaget kan vara 

farliga. Förvara förpackningarna utom räckhåll för barn.
   Använd aldrig förpackningarna i en vagga, barnsäng, barnvagn eller lekhage. Plastfilmen 

kan fastna på barnets näsa eller mun och göra att barnet inte kan andas. Förpackningar 
är inte leksaker. 

•  OBSERVERA : Använd inte hårfönen ovanför eller 
i närheten av ett handfat, ett badkar, en dusch eller 
annan behållare som innehåller vatten. Ställ undan din 
apparat i ett torrt utrymme. 

•  Om du använder din hårfön i ett badrum bör du lösgöra den från 
väggkontakten då du är färdig. Det kan vara farligt att använda 
hårfönen nära vatten även om hårfönen inte är ansluten till väg 
gkontakten. För utökat skydd kan du installera en jordfelsbrytare 
i badrummet som löser ut vid en läckström på högst 30 mA. 
Rådgör med din elektriker.

•  Denna apparat kan användas av barn i åldern 8 år och äldre samt 
av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk förmåga 
eller av personer som saknar erfarenhet och kunskap, om detta 
sker under övervakning eller efter att instruktioner har getts 

SUSZARKA DO WŁOSÓW
PRZED UŻYCIEM URZĄDZENIA NALEŻY UWAŻNIE ZAPOZNAĆ Z TREŚCIĄ WSKAZÓWEK 

DOTYCZĄCYCH BEZPIECZEŃSTWA. INFORMACJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ NA WYPADEK, GDYBY 
ZASZŁA KONIECZNOŚĆ PONOWNEGO JEJ PRZECZYTANIA!

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
•  UwAg A : Polietylenowe torebki, które chronią urządzenie lub jego opakowania mogę 

stanowić zagrożenie. Nie należy trzymać ich w zasięgu dzieci.
   Nigdy nie trzymać torebek w kołysce, dziecięcym łóżeczku, wózku lub kojcu. Cienka 

plastikowa folia może przylgnąć do nosa lub ust niemowlęcia lub dziecka i utrudnić mu 
oddychanie. Torebka nie jest zabawką. 

•  Uw Ag A : Suszarki nie należy używać nad lub w 
pobliżu  umywalki, wanny, prysznica lub innego 
zbiornika z wodą. Urządzenie należy przechowywać w 
suchym miejscu.

•  Jeśli z suszarki korzysta się w łazience, po użyciu należy odłączyć 
ją od prądu. Używanie suszarki w pobliżu wody może być 
niebezpieczne, nawet kiedy urządzenie jest odłączone. Aby 
zapewnić dodatkową ochronę, należy zamontować w łazience 
au tomatyczny wyłącznik prądu szczątkowego, który uruchomi 
się przy maksymalnej wartości 30 mA. O poradę należy zapytać 
elektryka.

•  Tego urządzenia mogą używać dzieci powyżej 8 roku życia, a także 

lub umysłowych, lub osoby nieposiadające doświadczenia lub 

Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

• Never immerse the unit in water or any other liquid. 
•  If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its after-sales service or a 

similarly qualified person to avoid danger/risk of injury or death.
•  when using the unit, make sure the unit’s air vent is not blocked. Make sure there is no hair or 

any other dirt obstructing the unit’s rear filter.
•  This unit has been equipped with a temperature cut-out mechanism. If the unit overheats, it will 

automatically shut o� or stop heating. If this happens, slide the switch on the unit’s handle into the 
OFF position, unplug the unit and allow it to cool for 10 minutes. BEFORE using it again, make sure 
there is no hair or any other dirt in the unit’s rear filter. Plug the unit in and switch it on. If it overheats 
again, stop using it immediately, switch it o� and unplug it. Return the unit to the authorized dealer.

• Do not use the unit if it has fallen or if it appears to be damaged.
•  Do not leave the unit unattended when it is plugged in or switched on.
•  Unplug the unit immediately if you have problems when using it.
• Do not use any accessories other than those provided.
• Unplug the unit after each use and before cleaning it.
•  Avoid any contact between the unit’s hot surfaces and your skin, in particular, your ears, eyes, face 

and neck.
• Allow the unit to cool before storing.
•  To prevent damage to the cord, do not wrap it around the unit and ensure it is stored without 

twisting or folding it.
•  This unit complies with the standards recommended by directives 2004/108/EC (electromagnetic 

compatibility) and 2006/95/EC (safety of domestic electrical equipment).

FUNCTIONING:
• Connect to the mains.
•  The hairdryer has two drying settings. Separate switches allow you to select from six temperature 

and two fan settings.
  On/O� switch:
•  Switch the unit on using the on/o� (D,H) switch and the select the desired fan setting.
  Fan-setting switch (C, F):
  Fan setting 1, for a gentle airflow.
  Fan setting 2, for a strong airflow.
• Select the required temperature setting.
  Heat-setting switch (A, E):
  Temperature setting 1, for hot air
  Temperature setting 2, for hotter air
  Cool-shot button (B):
   By pressing and holding the button, the hairdryer can be briefly switched to cool air. To return to the 

set temperature, simply release the button.
  Use the on/o� switch (D, H) to switch o� the unit after use.

CLEANING AND CARE
• Disconnect from the mains before cleaning the unit.
• Do not immerse the unit in water!
• Only clean the unit with a soft or slightly damp cloth
• Never use solvents or scouring agents!
   To maintain the performance of your hairdryer, regularly clean the rear filter with a soft brush.
  To do so, follow these instructions:
• Twist the filter in an anti-clockwise direction (1) and remove (2).
• Clean the filter and air inlet with a soft brush.
•  Replace the filter and turn in clockwise direction (3) until it clicks into position.

END-OF-LIFE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
In everybody’s interest and to participate actively in protecting the environment:
•  Do not discard your products with your household waste
•  Use the return and collection system available in your country. Some materials can in this 

way be recycled or recovered.

di istruzioni preliminari riguardanti l’utilizzo dell’apparecchio in 
tutta sicurezza e qualora ne comprendano i rischi.  I bambini non 
devono giocare con l’apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione 
dell’apparecchio non possono essere eseguite da bambini senza 
sorveglianza.

• Non immergere l’apparecchio in acqua o altro liquido.
•  Se danneggiato, il cavo di alimentazione deve essere sostituito dal fabbricante, dal suo servizio 

assistenza o da analogo personale qualificato, onde evitare qualsiasi pericolo.
•  Durante l’utilizzo dell’apparecchio, prestare la mas sima attenzione per non ostruire il sistema 

di ventilazione dell’apparecchio. Controllare che non vi siano capelli o altri residui che 
ostruiscano il filtro posteriore dell’apparecchio. 

•  Questo apparecchio è dotato di termostato di sicurezza. In caso di surriscaldamento, l’apparecchio 
si spegne automaticamente o smette di scaldare. All’occorrenza, posizionare su OFF l’interruttore 
situato sul manico dell’apparecchio, staccare dalla corrente e lasciar ra�reddare per 10 minuti. 
PRIMA di un nuovo utilizzo, con trollare che non vi siano capelli o altri residui che ostruiscano il fil tro 
posteriore dell’apparecchio. Attaccare l’apparecchio alla corrente e accenderlo. In caso di ulteriore 
surriscaldamento interrompere immediatamente l’utilizzo, spegnere e staccare dalla corrente. 
Restituire l’apparecchio al Centro Assistenza autorizzato.

•  Non lasciare l’apparecchio incustodito quando è attaccato alla corrente o acceso.
•  Staccare immediatamente l’apparecchio dalla presa di corrente in caso di problemi durante l’uso.
• Non utilizzare accessori diversi da quelli in dotazione.
•  Staccare l’apparecchio dalla presa di corrente dopo ogni utilizzo e prima di pulirlo.
•  

orecchie, occhi, viso e collo.

•  Per non danneggiare il cavo, evitare di avvolgerlo attorno all’apparecchio, non torcerlo o 
piegarlo.  

•  Questo apparecchio è conforme alle norme delle direttive 04/108/CEE (compatibilità 
elettromagnetica) e 06/95/CEE (sicurezza degli elettrodomestici).

FUNZIONAMENTO:
• Collegare la spina alla presa di corrente.
•  Gli asciugacapelli dispongono di due regolazioni per la temperatura e di due per la velocità che 

permettono di ottenere 6 combinazioni temperatura-velocità.
  Interruttore On/O�:
•  
  Interruttore velocità (C,F):

  Velocità 1, per una corrente d’aria piacevole
  Velocità 2, per una forte corrente d’aria
• Scegliere la temperatura desiderata.
  Interruttore riscaldamento (A,E):
  Temperatura 1, aria calda
  Temperatura 2, aria più calda
  Tasto aria fredda (B):
   Mantenendo premuto il tasto, l’apparecchio può emettere aria fredda per brevi intervalli di tempo. 

Dopo l’utilizzo usare l’interruttore On/O� (D,H) per spegnere l’apparecchio.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
• Staccare la spina  di rete prima di pulire l’apparecchio.
• Non immergere l’apparecchio in acqua!
•  Pulire le parti esterne dell’apparecchio solo con un panno morbido, eventualmente leg germente 

inumidito.
• Non usare solventi o detergenti abrasivi!
   
con uno spazzolino morbido e asciutto.

  A tale scopo procedere come indicato:

•  

APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE E ELETTRONICHE A FINE VITA
Per il bene comune e per partecipare attivamente all’impegno collettivo di tutela 
dell’ambiente.

•  Utilizzare i sistemi di recupero e raccolta messi a vostradisposizione seguire le regole 
nazionali. In questo modo sarà possibile riciclare o valoriz zare alcuni materiali.

mentales réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience et 

d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil 
en toute sécurité et si elles comprennent les risques impliqués. 
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et 

sans surveillance. 
•  N’immergez jamais le sèche-cheveux dans l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
•  Si le cordon électrique est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son service après-vente 

ou une personne qualifiée afin d’éviter tout danger ou risque de blessure mortelle.
•  Lorsque vous utilisez l’appareil, assurez-vous que la grille d’aération ne soit pas bouchée. 

l’appareil. 
•  Cet appareil est équipé d’un coupe-circuit thermique. Si l’appareil atteint une température trop 

  el ressilg setiaf ,tiudorp es alec iS .duahc re�uos ed aressec uo tnemeuqitamotua aretêrra’s li ,eévelé
bouton d’allumage situé sur la poignée sur OFF, débranchez l’appareil et laissez-le refroidir pendant 
10 minutes. AVANT d’utiliser à nouveau votre sèche-cheveux, vérifiez qu’il n’y a pas de cheveux 
ou d’autres saletés obstruant le filtre situé à l’arrière de l’appareil. Branchez l’appareil et faites-le 
fonctionner. S’il surchau�e à nouveau, cessez de l’utiliser immédiatement. Eteignez-le et débranchez-
le. Rapportez l’appareil chez votre vendeur agréé.

•  N’utilisez pas votre sèche-cheveux s’il est tombé sur le sol ou s’il semble endommagé.
•  Ne laissez pas l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché ou allumé. 
•  Débranchez immédiatement l’appareil si vous rencontrez des problèmes pendant son utilisation. 
• N’utilisez pas d’autres accessoires que ceux fournis. 
•  Débranchez votre appareil après chaque utilisation et avant de le nettoyer. 
•  Evitez tout contact entre les surfaces chaudes de l’appareil et votre peau, en particulier vos oreilles, 

vos yeux, votre visage et votre cou. 
• Laissez l’appareil refroidir avant de le ranger. 
•  

même, assurez-vous que l’appareil soit rangé sans que le cordon électrique ne soit entortillé 
ou plié. 

•  Cet appareil est conforme aux normes recommandées par la Directive 2004/108/CEE (compatibilité 
électromagnétique) et la Directive 2006/95/CEE (sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques).

FONCTIONNEMENT DE L’APPAREIL : 
• Branchez-le à une prise de courant électrique. 
•  

entre 6 températures de séchage et 2 modes de sou�erie. 
  Bouton on/o� :
•  
  Bouton de flux d’air (C, F) : 
  Flux d’air 1, pour obtenir un flux d’air doux. 
  Flux d’air 2, pour obtenir un flux d’air puissant.
• Sélectionnez la température souhaitée. 
  Bouton de sélection de la température (A, E) : 
  Température 1, pour obtenir de l’air chaud
  Température 2, pour obtenir de l’air plus chaud
  Bouton de flux d’air froid (B) :
   En appuyant et en tenant enfoncé ce bouton, le sèche-cheveux peut libérer brièvement de l’air froid. 

Pour revenir à la température initiale, il su�t de relâcher le bouton. Utilisez le bouton ON/OFF (D, H) 
pour éteindre l’appareil après utilisation. 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
•  Pour nettoyer votre appareil, débranchez-le de l’alimentation électrique.
• N’immergez pas l’appareil dans l’eau !
•  
• N’utilisez jamais de solvants ou de produits à récurer ! 
   
arrière à l’aide d’une brosse douce. 

  Pour nettoyer le filtre arrière, suivez ces instructions : 
•  

•  
entendiez un clic confirmant que le filtre est bien en place.

APPAREILS ELECTRONIQUES ET ELECTRIQUES EN FIN DE VIE
Dans l’intérêt de tous et pour participer activement à la protection de l’environnement : 
• Ne jetez pas vos appareils avec vos déchets ménagers.
•  Utilisez le système de retour ou de collecte disponible dans votre région. Certaines pièces 

pourront ainsi être recyclées ou récupérées.

•  Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab dem Alter von 8 Jahren 
verwendet werden, und auch von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensoriellen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder von 
Personen ohne jede Erfahrungs- oder Kenntnisgrundlage, wenn 
es unter Aufsicht verwendet wird oder wenn sie vorher über den 
sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterrichtet wurden und die mit der 
Verwendung im Zusammenhang stehenden Risiken begreifen. 
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Kinder dürfen das 

•  Den Haartrockner nie in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten tauchen.
•  Wenn das Elektrokabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller, seinen Kundendienst oder eine 

qualifizierte Kraft ersetzt werden, um jede Gefahr einer tödlichen Verletzung zu vermeiden.
•  Achten Sie darauf, dass das Luftzufuhrgitter während des Betriebs nicht verstopft. Überprüfen 

Sie, dass der Filter auf der Rückseite des g eräts nicht durch Haare oder andere Rückstände 
verstopft wird.  

•  Dieses Gerät ist mit einem Sicherheitsthermostat versehen. Wenn das Gerät zu heiß wird, schaltet es sich 
automatisch aus oder erzeugt keine Warmluft mehr. Schalten Sie in diesem Fall den Betriebsschalten 
am Gri� auf OFF, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Gerät 10 Minuten 
abkühlen. Überprüfen Sie bitte, dass der Filter auf der Rückseite des Geräts nicht durch Haare oder 
andere Rückstände verstopft wird, BEVOR sie es wieder in Betrieb nehmen. Das Gerät wieder an den 
Netzstrom anschließen und in Betrieb nehmen. Stellen Sie den Betrieb unverzüglich ein, wenn es 
wieder überhitzt. Schalten Sie es aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Bringen Sie das Gerät zu Ihrem 
Fachhändler.

•  
Beschädigung aufweist.

•  Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt, während es eingeschaltet oder an den Netzstrom 
angeschlossen ist. 

•  Ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, wenn während des Betriebs Probleme auftauchen. 
• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das beiliegende Zubehör. 
•  Den Netzstecker nach jedem Gebrauch und vor dem Reinigen aus der Steckdose ziehen.
•  

besonders für Ohren, Augen, Gesicht und Hals. 
• Das Gerät vor dem Verstauen abkühlen lassen. 
•  wickeln Sie das Stromkabel nicht um das g erät, um Schäden zu vermeiden. Achten Sie ebenfalls 

darauf, das g erät so zu verstauen, dass das Netzkabel sich nicht verheddert oder geknickt wird.

•  Dieses Gerät entspricht den in den Richtlinien 2004/108/EG (elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit) und 
der Richtlinie 2006/95/EG (Sicherheit von Haushaltsgeräten) empfohlenen Normen.

BETRIEB DES GERÄTS: 
• An den Netzstrom anschließen. 
•  Der Haartrockner bietet zwei Trockenfunktionen. Sie können an getrennten Schaltern zwischen 6 

Temperaturstufen und 2 Gebläsearten wählen.
  Taste On/O�:
•  Schalten Sie das Gerät mit der Taste ON/OFF (D, H) ein und wählen Sie das gewünschte Gebläse.
  Gebläsetaste (C, F): 
  Gebläse 1 für einen sanften Luftstrom. 
  Gebläse 2 für einen kräftigen Luftstrom.
• Wählen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur. 
  Einstelltaste für die Temperatur (A, E) : 
  Temperatur 1 für warme Luft.
  Temperatur 2 für heiße Luft.
  Kaltlufttaste (B): 
   Wenn diese Taste gedrückt und gehalten wird, kann der Haartrockner kurzzeitig kalte Luft abgeben. Die 
Taste wieder loslassen, um zur ursprünglichen Temperatur zurückzukehren. Schalten Sie das Gerät nach 
der Verwendung mit der Taste ON/OFF (D, H) wieder aus. 

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nie in Wasser.
•  Wischen Sie das Gerät lediglich mit einem leicht feuchten, weichen Tuch ab.
• Nie Lösemittel oder Scheuerreiniger verwenden!
   Reinigen Sie regelmäßig den Filter auf der Rückseite, um die Funktion stüchtigkeit Ihres g eräts 

zu erhalten. 
  Gehen Sie zur Reinigung des Filters wie folgt vor: 
• Den Filter entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn drehen (1) und abnehmen (2). 

•  Den Filter wieder einsetzen und im Uhrzeigersinn drehen (3), bis ein Klickgeräusch anzeigt, dass der 
Filter korrekt befestigt ist.

ELEKTRONISCHE ALTGERÄTE
Im allgemeinen Interesse und als aktive Beteiligung am Umweltschutz: 
• Werfen Sie Ihre Geräte nicht in den Hausmüll. 
•  Nutzen Sie die Rückgabe- oder Sammelmöglichkeiten in Ihrer Region. Gewisse Teile 

können so wieder verwertet oder aufbereitet werden.

apparaat, mits de werking en het veilige gebruik ervan van te 
voren aan hen is uitgelegd, of het apparaat onder toezicht wordt 
gebruikt, en de gebruiker zich bewust is van de mogelijk risico’s 
van het apparaat. Het apparaat dient niet als speelgoed gebruikt 
te worden door kinderen. Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet 
zonder toezicht reinigen of te onderhouden.

•  Dompel de haardroger nooit onder in water of een andere vloeistof. 
•  Wanneer het elektrasnoer beschadigd is, dient het te worden vervangen door de fabrikant, diens 

serviceafdeling of een gekwalificeerd iemand, om elk gevaar of risico op een dodelijke verwonding 
te voorkomen.

•  
de achterkant van het apparaat niet door haar of ander vuil verstopt raakt. 

•  Dit apparaat is voorzien van een thermische zekering. Wanneer het apparaat te heet wordt, slaat hij 
automatisch af of stopt hij met warme lucht blazen. Wanneer dit gebeurt, zet dan de knop op de 
handgreep in de OFF-stand, haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat de haardroger 10 minuten 
afkoelen. Controleer VOOR u uw haardroger weer aanzet of het filter aan de achterkant van het 
apparaat niet door haar of ander vuil verstopt is geraakt. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en zet 
hem aan. Indien hij opnieuw te heet wordt, direct stoppen met gebruik. Zet de haardroger uit en haal 
de stekker uit het stopcontact. Breng het apparaat terug naar de erkende verkoper.

•  Gebruik uw haardroger niet wanneer hij op de grond gevallen is of wanneer hij beschadigd lijkt.
•  Laat het apparaat niet zonder toezicht aanstaan of met de stekker in het stopcontact.
•  Haal direct de stekker uit het stopcontact  wanneer u problemen ondervindt tijdens het gebruik. 
• Gebruik geen andere accessoires dan die, die zijn meegeleverd. 
•  Schakel het apparaat uit na gebruik en voordat u het schoon wilt maken. 
•  Vermijd elk contact tussen de hete oppervlakken van het apparaat en uw huid, met name uw oren, 

ogen, gezicht en hals.
• Laat het apparaat afkoelen alvorens het op te bergen.
•  Om schade aan het snoer te voorkomen, dit niet om het apparaat heen rollen. Zorg ook dat 

het apparaat wordt opgeborgen zonder dat het snoer in de knoop zit of dubbelgevouwen is.
•  Dit apparaat voldoet aan de normen die worden aanbevolen in de EMC-richtlijn 2004/108/CEE en de 

Richtlijn 2006/95/CEE voor veiligheid van elektrische huishoudelijke apparatuur.

WERKING  VAN HET APPARAAT: 
• Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
•  De haardroger biedt twee droogfuncties. Met de aparte knoppen kunt u kiezen uit 6 

droogtemperaturen en 2 blaasstanden.
   ON/OFF-schakelaar:
•  Zet het apparaat aan met de ON/OFF -knop (D, H) en kies de gewenste luchtstroom.

  Luchtstroomschakelaar (C, F): 
  Luchtstroom 1, voor een matige Luchtstroom. 
  Luchtstroom 2, voor een sterke Luchtstroom.  
• Kies de gewenste temperatuur 
  Temperatuurkeuzeschakelaar (A, E): 
  Temperatuur 1, voor warme lucht
  Temperatuur 2, voor nog warmere lucht 
  Koudeluchtknop (B): 
   Door deze knop in te drukken en ingedrukt te houden, kan de haardroger kortstondig koude 

lucht afgeven. Om terug te keren naar de oorspronkelijke temperatuur, hoeft de knop alleen maar 
losgelaten te worden. Gebruik de ON/OFF-knop (D, H) om het apparaat na gebruik weer uit te zetten. 

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
•  Om uw apparaat schoon te maken, haalt u de stekker uit het stopcontact. 
• Dompel het apparaat niet onder water!
• Reinig het apparaat alleen met een zacht, en iets vochtig doekje.
• Gebruik nooit oplosmiddelen of schuurmiddelen!
   
gereinigd te worden met behulp van een  zacht borsteltje.

  Voor het reinigen van het achterfilter, volgt u deze instructies: 

weer goed op zijn plek zit.

ELEKTRONISCHE EN ELEKTRISCHE APPARATEN AAN HET EINDE VAN HUN LEVEN
In ieders belang en om actief deel te nemen aan de bescherming van het milieu:
•  Gooi oude apparaten niet bij het gewone huishoudelijke afval.
•  Maak gebruik van de mogelijkheden van gescheiden  afvalinzameling in uw 

buurt. Bepaalde onderdelen kunnen op die manier kunnen worden hergebruikt of 
teruggewonnen.

adecuada o con instrucciones previas relativas a la utilización 
del mismo con total seguridad y siempre que sean capaces de 
comprender los riesgos potenciales que supone. Los niños no 
deben jugar con este electrodoméstico. No se puede dejar la 
limpieza y el mantenimiento del mismo en manos de niños sin 
vigilancia.

• No sumerja el secador en agua o en cualquier otro líquido. 
•  Si el cable está dañado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, su servicio posventa o una persona 

cualificada, con el fin de evitar cualquier peligro o riesgo de heridas mortales.
•  Cuando utilice el aparato, compruebe que la rejilla de ventilación no está taponada. 

en la parte trasera del aparato. 
•  Este aparato está equipado con un fusible térmico. Si el aparato alcanza una temperatura demasiado 

elevada, se detendrá automáticamente o dejará de calentar el aire. En ese caso, apague el secador 
con el interruptor situado en la empuñadura, desenchúfelo y deje que se enfríe durante 10 minutos. 
ANTES de utilizar de nuevo el secador, compruebe que no haya cabello o cualquier otro residuo que 
pueda obstruir el filtro situado en su parte trasera. Enchufe el secador y póngalo en marcha. Si se 
vuelve a calentar, deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente. Apague el secador y desenchúfelo. Llévelo a un 
servicio técnico autorizado.

•  No utilice el secador si ha sufrido un golpe al caerse o si parece dañado.
•  No deje el aparato sin vigilancia cuando está enchufado o encendido. 
•  Desenchufe el secador inmediatamente si se presenta algún problema cuando lo está utilizando. 
• Utilice exclusivamente los accesorios incluidos. 
• Desenchufe el secador después de utilizarlo y antes de limpiarlo. 
•  

orejas, los ojos, el rostro y el cuello. 
• Deje enfriar el aparato antes de guardarlo.
•  

también al guardar el secador que el cable no está doblado o retorcido.
•  Este aparato cumple con las normas preconizadas por las directivas 2004/108/CEE (compatibilidad 

electromagnética) y 2006/95/CEE (seguridad de los electrodomésticos).

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL APARATO:  
• Enchufe el secador a una toma de corriente. 
•  El secador tiene dos funciones de secado. Dos botones independientes le permitirán elegir entre 6 

temperaturas de secado y 2 potencias de aire.
   Botón on / o�:
•  

  Botón de flujo de aire (C, F): 
  Flujo de aire 1, para obtener un caudal suave de aire. 
  Flujo de aire 2, para obtener un caudal potente de aire.
•  Seleccione la temperatura deseada. 
  Botón de selección de la temperatura (A, E): 
  Temperatura 1, para obtener aire caliente
  Temperatura 2, para obtener aire muy caliente
  Botón de flujo de aire frío (B):
   Pulsando el botón y manteniéndolo pulsado, el secador puede emitir brevemente un soplo de aire 

frío. Para volver a la temperatura inicial, solo tiene que soltar el botón. Utilice el botón ON / OFF (D, H) 
para apagar el aparato después de su uso.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
• Para limpiar el secador, desenchúfelo primero.
• No lo sumerja en agua
•  Limpie el secador únicamente con ayuda de un trapo suave y ligeramente húmedo.
• No utilice en ningún caso disolventes o productos agresivos.
   

ayuda de un cepillo suave.  
  Para limpiar el filtro trasero, siga estas instrucciones: 
•  

•  
escuchar un clic que confirme que está encajado en su sitio.

EQUIPOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS AL FINAL DE SU VIDA
En interés de todos, y para participar activamente en los esfuerzos colectivos de protección 
del medio ambiente: 
•  No se deshaga de este aparato  junto con la basura doméstica. 
•  Utilice el sistema de reciclado o de recogida disponible en su región. De esta forma, se 

podrá reciclar o recuperar algunas piezas. 

sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e 
conhecimento, sob reserva de que estejam sob supervisão ou 
tenham recebido instruções prévias sobre a utilização segura do 
aparelho e compreendam os riscos envolvidos. As crianças não 
devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção do 
aparelho não podem ser efectuadas por crianças não vigiadas.

• Nunca mergulhe o aparelho na água ou em qualquer outro líquido.
•  

venda ou por um técnico qualificado a fim de evitar qualquer perigo ou risco de lesão mortal.
•  

•  Este aparelho dispõe de um interruptor térmico. Em caso de   aquecimento excessivo, o aparelho 
desliga-se automaticamente ou deixa de ventilar ar quente. Nesta eventualidade, coloque o 
interruptor situado na pega do aparelho na posição “OFF”, desligue-o e deixe arrefecer durante 10 
minutos. ANTES de o voltar a utilizar, verifique que o filtro traseiro não está obstruído por cabelos 
e outros resíduos. Ligue-o à corrente eléctrica e faça-o funcionar. Se o aparelho continuar em 
sobreaquecimento, deixe imediatamente de o utilizar, apague-o e desligue-o da corrente eléctrica. 
Leve o aparelho ao vendedor autorizado.

• Não utilize o aparelho se tiver caído ou apresentar danos visíveis.
•  Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilância quando estiver aceso ou ligado à rede eléctrica. 
•  Desligue imediatamente o aparelho da rede eléctrica em caso de problema durante a utilização. 
• Utilize exclusivamente os acessórios fornecidos.
• Desligue o aparelho depois de cada utilização e antes de o limpar. 
•  Evite todo o contacto entre as superfícies quentes do aparelho e a pele, em particular, as orelhas, os 

olhos, a cara e o pescoço. 
• Deixe arrefecer o aparelho antes de o guardar. 
•  guarde o aparelho sem torcer ou 

dobrar o cabo.
•  Este aparelho satisfaz as exigências preconizadas pelas directivas 04/108/CE (compatibilidade 

electromagnética) e 06/95/CE (segurança dos aparelhos electrodomésticos).

FUNCIONAMENTO DO APARELHO :
• Ligue-o a uma tomada eléctrica. 
•  Este secador de cabelo dispõe de duas funções de secagem. Botões independentes permitem 

escolher entre 6 temperaturas de secagem e 2 modos de velocidade de ar.
   Botão de alimentação (on/o�):
•  
  Botão de fluxo de ar (C, F): 

  Fluxo de ar 1, para obter um fluxo de ar suave. 
  Fluxo de ar 2, para obter um fluxo de ar forte.
• Seleccione a temperatura desejada. 
  Botão de selecção da temperatura (A, E): 
  Temperatura 1, para obter ar quente 
  Temperatura 2, para obter ar mais quente
  Botão de fluxo de ar frio (B) : 
   Carregando e mantendo assim o botão, o secador de cabelo pode ventilar ar frio durante breves 

instantes. Para voltar à temperatura inicial, basta largar o botão. Utilize o botão de alimentação (ON/
OFF) (D, H) para apagar o aparelho após a utilização. 

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
• Para limpar o aparelho, desligue-o da alimentação eléctrica.
• Não mergulhe o aparelho em água!
•  Lave unicamente o aparelho com a ajuda de um pano suave e ligeiramente húmido.
• Nunca utilize solventes ou outros produtos de limpeza!
   Para manter o aparelho em bom estado de funcionamento, limpe com regularidade o filtro 
traseiro com uma escova suave.

•   (2). 

•  
ruído confirmando que o filtro está no lugar.

EQUIPAMENTOS ELÉCTRICOS E ELECTRÓNICOS NO FIM DO CICLO DE VIDA
No interesse geral e a fim de participar activamente no esforço colectivo de protecção do 
ambiente:
• Não deposite estes produtos no lixo doméstico.
•  Utilize os sistemas de recolha e de reciclagem disponíveis no seu país. Alguns materiais 

poderão assim ser reciclados ou recuperados.

eller er blevet vejledt i apparatets anvendelse forinden, og hvis 
de forstår de forbudne risici. Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. 
Børn må ikke rengøre og vedligeholde apparatet uden opsyn. 

• Nedsænk aldrig hårtørreren i vand eller anden væske. 
•  Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenten, dennes eftersalgsservice eller af en 

kvalificeret person for at undgå enhver fare eller risiko for dødelig skade.
•  Når du anvender apparatet, skal du kontrollere, at luftrillerne ikke er tilstoppede. Kontrollér, 

•  Apparatet er udstyret med en termisk kortslutning. Hvis apparatet når op på en for høj temperatur, 
stoppes det automatisk eller ophører med at blæse varm luft. Hvis dette sker, skal du skubbe 
kontakten på håndtaget over på OFF, tage apparatets stik ud af kontakten og lade apparatet køle af 
i 10 minutter. INDEN du anvender apparatet igen, skal du kontrollere, at hår eller andre urenheder 
ikke stopper filteret bag på apparatet. Stik stikket i kontakten og tænd for apparatet. Hvis det igen 
overophedes, skal du straks ophøre med at anvende det. Slu  k og apparatet og tag stikket ud af 
kontakten. Aflevér apparatet til din autoriserede forhandler.

•  Anvend ikke apparatet, hvis det er faldet på gulvet eller ser ud til at   være beskadiget.
• Efterlad ikke apparatet uden opsyn, når det er tilsluttet eller tændt. 
•  Tag straks stikket ud af kontakten, hvis du støder på problemer under dets anvendelse. 
• Anvend ikke andet tilbehør end det medfølgende. 
• Tag altid stikket ud af kontakten efter brug og inden rengøring. 
• Lad apparatet køle af, inden det lægges på plads. 
•  For at undgå beskadigelse af ledningen må denne ikke rulles op om apparatet. Sørg for, at 

ledningen ikke er snoet eller bøjet, når apparatets lægges væk. 
•  Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med de normer, der anbefales i direktiverne 2004/108/EF 

(elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet) og 2006/95/EF (husholdningsapparaters sikkerhed).

APPARATETS FUNKTION: 
• Sæt ledningen i stikkontakten. 
•  Hårtørreren har to tørrefunktioner. De adskilte knapper gør det muligt at vælge mellem 6 

tørretemperaturer og 2 blæsefunktioner.
   ON/OFF-knap:
•  Tænd for apparatet med knappen ON/OFF (D, H) og vælg den ønskede luftstrøm.
  Knap til luftstrøm (C, F): 
  Luftstrøm 1, til opnåelse af en blid luftstrøm. 
  Luftstrøm 2, til opnåelse af en kraftig luftstrøm.
• Vælg den ønskede temperatur. 
  Knap til temperaturvalg (A, E): 
  Temperatur 1 for varm luft
  Temperatur 2 for varmere luft
  Knap til kold luftstrøm (B): 
   Når knappen holdes nede, kan hårtørreren kortvarigt frigive kold luft. For at vende tilbage til den 

oprindelige temperatur skal du blot slippe knappen. Brug knappen ON/OFF (D, H) til slukning af 
apparatet efter brug. 

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
•  Når apparatet skal rengøres, skal ledningen være taget ud af stik kontakten.
• Nedsænk aldrig apparatet i vand!
• Vask kun apparatet med en blød lettere fugtig klud.
• Anvend aldrig opløsningsmidler eller skurremidler!
   

funktionsstand. 
  Ved rensning af filteret skal disse instrukser følges: 

•  
korrekt.

UDSLIDTE ELEKTRONISKE OG ELEKTRISKE APPARATER
I alles interesse og for at deltage aktivt i miljøbeskyttelse bør du: 
•  
•  Anvende retursystemerne eller genbrugsstationen i dit område. Visse dele vil således 

kunne genanvendes eller genvindes. 

gällande säker användning av apparaten och personen förstår 
vilka risker detta kan innebära. Låt inte barn leka med apparaten. 
Rengöring och underhåll av apparaten får inte utföras av barn 
utan övervakning.

• Doppa aldrig hårfönen i vatten eller annan vätska. 
•  För att undvika fara och risk för olycka med dödlig utgång måste en skadad strömsladd bytas ut av 

tillverkaren, dess servicerepresentant eller en kvalificerad person.
•  Se noga till att luftgallret inte är igentäppt då du använder apparaten. Kontrollera att inte hår 

•  Denna apparat är utrustad med en termosäkring. Om apparaten uppnår för hög temperatur stannar 
den automatiskt eller slutar blåsa ut varm luft. Om detta händer sätter du strömbrytaren på handtaget 
på OFF, lösgör apparaten från väggkontakten och låter den svalna i 10 minuter. INNAN du använder 
apparaten på nytt bör du kontrollera att inte hår eller annan smuts täpper till filtret bak på apparaten. 
Anslut apparaten till väggkontakten och sätt igång den. Avsluta omedelbart användningen om den 
överhettas på nytt. Stäng av apparaten och ta lös den från väggkontakten. Rapportera apparaten till 
din auktoriserade återförsäljare.

•  Använd inte hårfönen om den har ramlat i golv eller om den verkar skadad.
•  Lämna inte apparaten utan uppsikt då den är ansluten till väggkontakten eller igång. 
•  Lösgör omedelbart apparaten från väggkontakten om problem uppstår under användning. 
• Använd inte andra tillbehör än de som medföljer. 
•  Lösgör apparaten från väggkontakten efter varje användning och före rengöring. 
•  Undvik all kontakt mellan apparatens heta ytor och din hud, framför allt öron, ögon, ansikte och hals. 
• Låt apparaten svalna innan du sätter undan den.  
•  För att undvika skador på strömsladden bör den inte rullas upp runt apparaten. Av samma 

orsak bör du noga se till att apparaten ställs undan så att strömsladden inte trasslar ihop sig 
eller viks.

•  Apparaten följer de normer som rekommenderas i direktiv 2004/108/EG (elektromagnetisk 
kompatibilitet) och direktiv 2006/95/EG (säkerhet för elektriska hushållsapparater).

APPARATENS FUNKTIONER: 
• Anslut apparaten till ett eluttag. 
•  Hårfönen erbjuder två torkfunktioner. Olika knappar låter dig välja   mellan 6 torktemperaturer och 

2 utblåsningslägen.
  På/av-knapp:
•  
  Luftflödesknapp (C, F): 
  Luftflöde 1 ger ett lågt luftflöde. 
  Luftflöde 2 ger kraftigt luftflöde.
• Välj önskad temperatur. 
  Temperaturvalknapp (A, E): 

  Temperatur 1 ger varm luft
  Temperatur 2 ger ännu varmare luft
  Kalluftsknapp (B): 
   Genom att trycka ned och hålla in denna knapp ger hårfönen un der en kort stund kall luft. För att 

återgå till temperaturen du hade räcker det att släppa knappen. Stäng av apparaten efter användning 
med hjälp av knappen PÅ/AV (D, H). 

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
• Ta lös apparaten från eluttaget då du ska rengöra den.
• Doppa inte apparaten i vatten!
• Rengör apparaten endast med en mjuk och lätt fuktad trasa.
• Använd aldrig lösnings- eller slipmedel!
   

mjuk borste.
  Följ dessa instruktioner för att rengöra det bakre filtret: 

•  

UTTJÄNTA ELEKTRONISKA OCH ELEKTRISKA APPARATER
I allas intresse och för att aktivt hjälpa till att skydda miljön: 
• Kasta inte dina apparater i hushållsavfallet. 
•  

återvinnas eller återanvändas.

odpowiedniej wiedzy, pod warunkiem przebywania pod opieką 
lub wcześniejszego zapoznania się z instrukcjami dotyczącymi 
bezpiecznego wykorzystania urządzenia i pod warunkiem 
zrozumienia potencjalnego ryzyka. Dzieci nie powinny się bawić 
urządzeniem. Czyszczeniem i konserwacją urządzenia nie mogą 
zajmować się dzieci bez nadzoru.

• Nigdy nie należy zanurzać suszarki w wodzie lub innym płynie. 
•  Jeśli kabel suszarki jest uszkodzony, jego wymianę należy zlecić producentowi, serwisowi po 

•  Podczas użytkowania należy upewnić się, czy kratka napowietrzająca jest drożna. Należy 

znajdujący się z tyłu urządzenia. 
•  To urządzenie jest wyposażone w termostat. Jeśli urządzenie osiągnie zbyt wysoką temperaturę, 

zatrzyma się automatycznie lub przestanie generować ciepłe powietrze. Jeśli zaistnieje taka 
sytuacja, należy przełączyć przycisk na rączce do pozycji OFF, odłączyć urządzenie i pozostawić je do 

się z tyłu urządzenia nie jest zablokowany przez włosy lub inne nieczystości. Podłączyć urządzenie 
do prądu i uruchomić je. Jeśli urządzenie ponownie się przegrzeje, należy natychmiast przerwać 
użytkowanie, wyłączyć suszarkę i odłączyć ją z prądu, a następnie odnieść do sprzedawcy.

•  Nie należy korzystać z suszarki, jeśli upadła na podłogę lub wydaje się być uszkodzona.
•  Nie należy pozostawiać urządzenia bez nadzoru, kiedy jest ono podłączone do sieci lub włączone. 
•  Natychmiast odłączyć urządzenie z prądu, jeśli zauważy się problemy podczas jego używania. 
•  Nie używać innych akcesoriów niż te, które dostarczone były w zestawie. 
•  Odłączyć urządzenie od prądu po każdym użyciu i przed jego czyszczeniem. 
•  Unikać kontaktu rozgrzanych części urządzenia ze skórą, zwłaszcza z uszami, oczami, twarzą i szyją. 
• Przed schowaniem urządzenia należy pozostawić je do ostygnięcia. 
•  Aby zapobiec wszelkim uszkodzeniom przewodu elektrycznego, nie należy go owijać wokół 

urządzenia. Chowając urządzenie należy także upewnić się, że kabel nie jest zwinięty lub 
złożony. 

•  To urządzenie jest zgodne z normami zapisanymi w Dyrektywie 2004/108/EWG (kompatybilność 
elektromagnetyczna) oraz dyrektywą 2006/95/EWG (bezpieczeństwo urządzeń elektrycznych w 
gospodarstwach domowych).

DZIAŁANIE URZĄDZENIA: 
• Podłączyć urządzenie do prądu. 
•  Suszarka ma dwie funkcje suszenia. Oddzielne przełączniki umożliwiają wybór pomiędzy 6 

temperaturami suszenia i 2 trybami  nadmuchu.
  Przełącznik on/o�:

•  Włączyć urządzenie wykorzystując przełącznik ON/OFF (D, H) i wybrać tryb nawiewu (C, F): 
  Nawiew 1 – łagodny powiew powietrza. 
  Nawiew 2 – mocniejszy powiew powietrza.
• Wybrać odpowiednią temperaturę. 
  Przełącznik wyboru temperatury (A, E): 
  Temperatura 1 – powietrze ciepłe
  Temperatura 2 – powietrze cieplejsze
  Przełącznik nadmuchu zimnego powietrza (B): 
   Wciskając i przytrzymując ten przełącznik z suszarki zacznie wydobywać się zimne powietrze. Aby 
powrócić do temperatury wyjściowej należy zdjąć palec z przełącznika. Używać przełącznika ON/OFF 
(D, H) aby wyłączyć urządzenie po jego użyciu. 

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
• Aby oczyścić urządzenie, należy odłączyć je od prądu.
• Nie zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie!
•  Urządzenie czyścić wyłącznie przy użyciu delikatnej, lekko zwilżonej ściereczki.
• Nigdy nie używać rozpuszczalników ani detergentów!
   Aby utrzymać urządzenie w dobrym stanie, należy regularnie czyścić �ltr przy pomocy 

delikatnej szczoteczki. 
  Aby umyć filtr tylny, należy przestrzegać niniejszych instrukcji:
•  

•  

KONIEC ŻYWOTNOŚCI URZĄDZEŃ ELEKTRONICZNYCH I ELEKTRYCZNYCH
W trosce o wspólną dbałość o ochronę środowiska: 
•  Nie należy wyrzucać urządzeń razem z odpadami komunalnymi. 
•  Należy skorzystać z pomocy punktu zbiórki elektroodpadów w danym rejonie. Niektóre 

części mogą dzięki temu ulec recyklingowi lub odzyskaniu.
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VYSOUŠEČ NA VLASY
PŘED POUŽITÍM PŘÍSTROJE SI PEČLIVĚ PŘEČTĚTE BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY. UCHOVEJTE JE PRO 

PŘÍPAD DALŠÍHO POUŽITÍ!

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
•  UPOZORNĚNÍ : Sáčky z polyetylenu chránící přístroj nebo jeho obal mohou být 

nebezpečné. Uchovávejte je mimo dosah batolat a dětí.
   Nikdy tyto sáčky nepoužívejte v kolébce, v dětské postýlce, v kočárku nebo v parku. 

Tenká plastová fólie by totiž mohla přilnout k nosu nebo k ústům dítěte a zabránit mu v 
dýchání. Sáček není hračka. 

•  UPOZORNĚNÍ : Vysoušeč na vlasy nepoužívejte v 
blízkosti dřezu, vany, sprchy nebo jiné nádoby obsahující 
vodu. Váš přístroj uchovávejte na suchém místě.

•  Pokud vysoušeč používáte v koupelně, po použití jej odpojte z 
proudu. Použití vysoušeče v blízkosti nějakého zdroje vody může 
být nebezpečné, i když je přístroj odpojen. Pro zajištění dodatečné 
ochrany nainstalujte do koupelny vypínač zbytkového proudu, 
který se spustí při maximálním úniku proudu 30 mA. Případně se 
poraďte s vaším elektrikářem.

•  Tento přístroj mohou používat děti od 8 let včetně, osoby s 
omezenými tělesnými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi 
i osoby nezkušené nebo neznalé, nacházejí-li se pod dohledem 
nebo byly-li předem poučeny, jak přístroj bezpečně používat, a 
porozuměly-li možným rizikům, která z jeho používání plynou. 

ΣΕΣΟΥΑΡ
∆ΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΕΣ Ο∆ΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ 

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ. ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΚΑΘΕ ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ!

Ο∆ΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
•  ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:  Οι σακούλες πολυαιθυλενίου για την προστασία του προϊόντος ή για 

τη συσκευασία του μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνες. Φυλάξτε αυτές τις σακούλες μακριά από 
μωρά και παιδιά.

   Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ τις σακούλες στις κούνιες, στα παιδικά κρεβάτια, τα καροτσάκια 
ή τα παρκάκια. Η λεπτή μεμβράνη μπορεί να κολλήσει στη μύτη και στο στόμα και να 
εμποδίσει την αναπνοή. Μια τέτοια σακούλα δεν είναι παιχνίδι.

•  ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή πάνω ή κοντά σε νιπτήρες, μπανιέρες, 
ντουζιέρες ή άλλα δοχεία που περιέχουν νερό. 
Αποθηκεύστε τη συσκευή σε στεγνό και ξηρό μέρος. 

•  Αν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή στο μπάνιο, βγάλτε την από την 
πρίζα μετά τη χρήση της. Κάνοντας χρήση τής συσκευής κοντά σε 
νερό μπορεί επίσης να είναι επικίνδυνο ακόμη και αν η συσκευή 
είναι σβηστή (θέση OFF). Για συμπληρωματική προστασία 
συνιστούμε, στο ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα που τροφοδοτεί το μπάνιο, την 
εγκατάσταση μιας μονάδας παραμένοντος ρεύματος (RCD) με 
ονομαστικό ρεύμα λειτουργίας που να μην υπερβαίνει τα 30mA. 
Συμβουλευτείτε τον ηλεκτρολόγο της εγκατάστασης.

•  Η συσκευή αυτή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά πάνω από 
8 ετών και από άτομα των οποίων οι σωματικές, πνευματικές και 

HÅRFØNER
LES DISSE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONENE FØR DU BRUKER ENHETEN. OPPBEVAR DEM HVIS DU 

SKULLE TRENGE Å LESE DEM PÅ NYTT!

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
•  FORSIKTIg : Polyetylenposene som beskytter enheten eller emballasjen kan være farlig. 

Oppbevar disse posene utilgjengelige for babyer og barn.
   Bruk aldri slike poser i en vugge, en barneseng, en barnevogn eller på lekeplasser. Faktisk 

kan en plastfilm tette nesen eller munnen til babyen eller barnet og hindre det i å puste. 
En pose er ikke et leketøy.  

•  FORSIKTIg  : Ikke bruk hårføneren over eller i 
nærheten av en vask, et badekar, en dusj eller annen 
beholder med vann. Oppbevar enheten på et tørt sted.

•  Hvis du bruker hårføneren på badet, koble den fra når du er 
ferdig med å bruke den. Det kan være farlig å bruke hårføneren i 
ærheten av en vannkilde, selv om enheten er frakoblet. For ekstra 
beskyttelse kan du installere en jordfeilbryterkrets på badet som 
vil koble ut strømmen ved en lekkasjestrøm på maksimalt 30 
mA. Spør din elektriker om råd.

•  Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn på 8 år og eldre, og av 
personer med redusert fysisk, sensorisk eller mental kapasitet, 
eller personer uten erfaring eller kjennskap til produktet, dersom 
de er under passende oppsyn fra en person som er ansvarlig 
for deres sikkerhet eller har mottatt forutgående instruksjon 

HIUSTENKUIVAAJA
LUE NÄMÄ TURVAOHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. SÄILYTÄ NE HYVIN MYÖHEMPÄÄ 
TARVETTA VARTEN!

TURVAOHJEET
•  HUOMIO : Laitetta tai sen pakkausta suojaavat polyeteenipussit voivat olla vaarallisia. 

Pidä pussit poissa vauvojen ja lasten ulottuvilta.
   Älä koskaan jätä pusseja vauvan- tai lastensänkyyn, lastenrattaisiin tai leikkikehään. Ohut 

muovikalvo voi mennä vauvan tai lapsen nenään tai suuhun ja vaikeuttaa hengitystä. 
Pusseilla ei saa leikkiä. 

•  HUOMIO : Älä käytä hiustenkuivaajaa lavuaarin, 
kylpyammeen, suihkun tai muun vettä sisältävän altaan 
lähellä tai yläpuolella. Säilytä laite kuivassa paikassa.

•  Jos käytät hiustenkuivaajaa kylpyhuoneessa, kytke se irti 
verkkovirrasta heti kun lakkaat käyttämästä sitä. Hiustenkuivaajan 
käsitteleminen vesilähteen vieressä voi olla vaarallista, vaikka 
laite olisi kytketty irti verkkovirrasta.  Jotta laitteen käyttö olisi 
turvallisempaa, asenna kylpyhuoneeseesi enintään 30 mA 
vikavirtasuojakytkin. Kysy neuvoa sähköasentajaltasi.

•  Tätä laitetta voi käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt joiden 
fyysinen, aisti- tai henkinen kapasiteetti on alentunut, tai 
joilla ei ole laitteen käytöstä kokemusta eikä tietoa, jos käyttö 
tapahtuu toisen henkilön valvonnassa tai etukäteen annettujen 
käyttöohjeiden avulla, ja jos he ymmärtävät laitteen käyttöön 

HAJSZÁRÍTÓ
KÉRJÜK, A KÉSZÜLÉK HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN EZEKET A BIZTONSÁGI 

ELŐÍRÁSOKAT. ŐRIZZE MEG ARRA AZ ESETRE, HA ISMÉT EL KELLENE OLVASNIA!

BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
•  FIg YELEM : A készüléket vagy a csomagolását védő polietilén zacskók veszélyesek 

lehetnek. Kérjük, tartsa a zacskókat csecsemőktől és gyermekektől elzárva.
   Ne használja a zacskókat bölcsőben, gyerekágyban, babakocsiban vagy járókában. A fólia 

ugyanis rátapadhat a csecsemő és kisgyermek orrára vagy szájára, és megakadályozza a 
légzést. A zacskó nem játékszer. 

•  FIgYELEM : Ne használja a hajszárítót mosdókagyló, 
fürdőkád, zuhanyozó vagy egyéb, vizet tartalmazó 
edény fölött vagy közelében. Száraz helyen tárolja a 
készüléket.

•  Ha fürdőszobában használja a hajszárítót, használat után húzza ki 
   nebélezök sárrofzív tótírázsjah a tehel seylézseV .lóbrotkennok a
  A .avloscpak nav ik kélüzsék a ah ,si rokka gém ,inlánzsah

további védelem érdekében szereltessen a fürdőszobába egy 
legfeljebb 30 mA-es maradékáram-működtetésű megszakítót. 
Kérjen tanác sot villanyszerelőtől.

•  Ezt a készüléket 8 éves vagy annál idõsebb gyermekek, csökkent 

kellõ tapasztalattal vagy ismeretekkel nem rendelkezõ személyek 
csak felügyelet mellett, vagy akkor használhatják, ha a készülék 

SAÇ KURUTMA MAKİNESİ
ÜNİTEYİ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE BU GÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİNİ OKUYUNUZ VE SONRAKİ 

KULLANIM İÇİN SAKLAYINIZ!

g ÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİ
•  DİKKAT: Ürün veya paketinin etrafındaki polietilen torbalar tehlikeli olabilir.  Bu torbaları 

bebeklerin ve çocukların erişemeyeceği yerde tutunuz.
   Torbaları beşiklerde, çocuk yataklarında, pusetlerde veya portatif çocuk parklarında asla 
kullanmayınız. İnce film tabakası burun ve ağza yapışarak nefes almaya engel olabilir. 
Torba oyuncak değildir.

•  DİKKAT: Üniteyi lavabolarda, küvetlerde, duşlarda 
veya diğer su içeren haznelerde veya yakınlarında 
kullanmayınız. Üniteyi kuru bir yerde saklayınız.

•  
Üniteyi su kaynağının yakınında kullanmak, ünite kapatılmış olsa 
bile gerçekten tehlikeli olabilir. İlave koruma sağlamak amacıyla, 
banyonuzda nominal kesme akımı 30 mA’yı geçmeyen bir artık 
akım cihazı (RDC) bulundurunuz. Elektrik tesisatını kuran kişiden 
tavsiye alınız.

•  
veya zihinsel özürlü kişiler tarafından ancak  bunların gözetim 
altında bulunmaları, veya cihazın tam güvenlikle kullanımı 
konusunda bilgilendirilmiş olmaları ve maruz kalınabilecek 
riskleri anlamaları halinde kullanılabilir. Çocukların cihazla 

ФЕН
ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С ДАННЫМИ ИНСТРУКЦИЯМИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ, 

ПРЕЖДЕ ЧЕМ ВОСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ АППАРАТОМ. СОХРАНИТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ НА ТОТ 
СЛУЧАЙ, ЕСЛИ ВАМ ПОНАДОБИТЬСЯ ИХ ПЕРЕЧЕСТЬ!

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
•  ВНИМАНИЕ: Полиэтиленовые пакеты, защищающие аппарат или его упаковку, 

могут быть опасны. Держите пакеты в местах, недоступных для детей и младенцев.
   Никогда не пользуйтесь  данными пакетами в колыбелях, колясках, детских 
кроватках или манежах. Тонкая пластиковая пленка может плотно прилегать к носу 
или ко рту ребенка или младенца и препятствовать его дыханию. Пластиковый 
пакет – не игрушка.

•  ВНИМАНИЕ: не пользуйтесь феном над  или 
возле умывальников, ванны, душа или другой 
емкости, содержащей воду. Храните аппарат в сухом 
месте.

•  Если вы пользуетесь феном в ванной комнате, отключайте 
его от сети после каждого применения. Даже если фен 
отключен, пользоваться им возле воды может быть опасно. 
Для обеспечения дополнительной безопасности установите 
в ванной комнате предохранитель остаточного тока, который 
срабатывает  при утечках тока максимум 30 mA. Обратитесь 
за советом к профессиональному электрику.

•  Дети старше 8 лет, лица с ограниченными физическими, 
сенсорными или умственными возможностями, лица, 

ФЕН
УВАЖНО ОЗНАЙОМТЕСЯ З ПРАВИЛАМИ ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЦЬОГО 

ПРИЛАДУ. ЗБЕРЕЖІТЬ ЦЮ ІНСТРУКЦІЮ НА ВИПАДОК, ЯКЩО ВАМ ЗНАДОБИТЬСЯ ЇЇ 
ПЕРЕЧИТАТИ!

ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
•  ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ :  Поліетиленові пакети, що захищають прилад від пошкоджень в 

упаковці, можуть бути небезпечними. Зберігати пакети необхідно в недоступному 
для дітей місці.

   Заборонено використовувати пакети в колисці, дитячому ліжечку, дитячій колясці 
або в манежі. Це пов’язано з тим, що полімерна пакувальна плівка може щільно 
прилягати до носа або рота дитини й перешкоджати диханню. Пакет – це не іграшка.

•  ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ : Не використовуйте фен над 
або поруч із мийкою, ванною, душовою або іншою 
ємністю з водою. Зберігайте прилад у сухому місці.

•  Якщо ви користуєтеся феном у ванній кімнаті, по закінченню 
роботи необхідно вимкнути фен із розетки. Використовувати 
фен біля джерела води може бути небезпечно, навіть 
якщо прилад вимкнено. Щоб забезпечити додатковий 
захист, у ванній кімнаті необхідно встановити запобіжник 
залишкового струму, що розрахований на початковий струм 
до 30 мА. Зверніться по допомогу до електрика.

•  Прилад може використовуватися дітьми 8 років і старше, а 
також особами з обмеженими фізичними можливостями, 
сенсорними чи розумовими здібностями, особами, 

Děti si nesmí s přístrojem hrát. Čištění a údržbu přístroje nesmějí 
vykonávat děti bez dozoru. 

• Nikdy neponořujte vysoušeč do vody nebo jiné kapaliny. 
•  Pokud je elektrický kabel poškozený, musí ho výrobce, poprodejní servis nebo autorizovaná osoba 

vyměnit, aby se zamezilo nebezpečí nebo riziku smrtelného poranění.
•  

umístěném v zadní části přístroje nejsou žádné vlasy či jiné nečistoty. 
•  Tento přístroj je vybaven tepelnou pojistkou. Pokud přístroj dosáhne příliš vysoké teploty, automaticky 

se vypne nebo přestane foukat teplý vzduch. Pokud k tomu dojde, přepněte tlačítko na držadle do 
pozice OFF, odpojte přístroj a nechte jej vychladnout po dobu 10 minut. PŘED opětovným použitím 

Přístroj zapojte a spusťte. Pokud se znovu přehřeje, okamžitě jej přestaňte používat. Vypněte ho a 
odpojte. Přístroj odneste zpět autorizovanému prodejci.

•  Vysoušeč nepoužívejte, pokud upadl na zem či pokud vypadá poškozeně.
•  Pokud je přístroj zapnutý či připojený do sítě, nenechávejte jej bez dozoru. 
• Pokud během používání zjistíte problémy, okamžitě přístroj odpojte. 
• Nepoužívejte jiná příslušenství než ta, která byla součástí dodání. 
• Po každém použití a před čištěním přístroj odpojte. 
•  Vyhněte se kontaktu horkých povrchů přístroje a vaší pokožky, zvláště pak uší, očí, obličeje a krku. 
• Před uložením vždy nechte přístroj vychladnout. 
•  Pro zabránění poškození elektrického kabelu jej nikdy neo motávejte kolem přístroje. Stejně 

tak se ujistěte před uložením přístroje, že elektrický kabel není zamotaný nebo přehnutý. 
•  Tento přístroj vyhovuje normám doporučeným směrnicí 2004/108/EHS (elektromagnetická 

kompatibilita) a směrnicí 2006/95/EHS (bezpečnost elektrických domácích spotřebičů).

FUNGOVÁNÍ PŘÍSTROJE:  
• Zapojte jej do elektrické sítě. 
•  Vysoušeč poskytuje dvě funkce sušení. Oddělená tlačítka vám umožní výběr ze 6 teplot sušení a ze 

2 režimů foukání.
  Tlačítko zapnout a vypnout ON/OFF:
•  Přístroj zapněte použitím tlačítka ON/OFF (D, H) a vyberte příslušný proud vzduchu.
  Tlačítko proudu vzduchu (C, F): 
  Proud vzduchu 1, pro jemný proud vzduchu. 
  Proud vzduchu 2, pro silný proud vzduchu.
• Vyberte příslušnou teplotu. 
  Tlačítko výběru teploty (A, E): 
  Teplota 1 pro teplý vzduch
  Teplota 2 pro horký vzduch
  Tlačítko proudu studeného vzduchu (B): 
   Stisknutím a držením tohoto tlačítka bude vysoušeč foukat studený vzduch. Pro návrat do původní 

teploty stačí tlačítko uvolnit. 
  Použijte tlačítko ON/OFF (D, H) pro vypnutí přístroje po použití. 

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
• Pro vyčištění přístroje je třeba jej odpojit z elektrického vedení.
• Přístroj neponořujte do vody!
• Přístroj omývejte pouze měkkým a lehce navlhčeným hadříkem.
• Nikdy nepoužívejte rozpouštědla nebo silné čisticí prostředky!
   Pro zajištění správného fungování přístroje je třeba pravidelně čistit zadní �ltr pomocí 

jemného kartáčku. 

•  Filtr umístěte zpět, otočte jej ve směru hodinových ručiček (3), až uslyšíte cvaknutí potvrzující to, že 
filtr umístěn správně.

ELEKTRONICKÉ A ELEKTRICKÉ PŘÍSTROJE NA KONCI ŽIVOTNOSTI
S ohledem na všechny a pro aktivní ochranu životního prostředí: 
• Nevyhazujte přístroje do běžného odpadu. 
•  Použijte systém vrácení či řízeného sběru, který je k dispozici ve vašem regionu. Některé 

části mohou být recyklovány nebo zpětně využity.

αισθητήριες ικανότητες είναι μειωμένες ή από άτομα τα οποία 
δεν έχουν εμπειρία ή συνείδηση, εφόσον κάποιο άτομο μπορεί να 
φροντίσει για την επίβλεψή τους ή να τους δώσει προηγουμένως 
τις οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση της συσκευής παίρνοντας κάθε 
μέτρο ασφάλειας και αφού έχουν κατανοήσει τους ενδεχόμενους 
κινδύνους. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο 
καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση της συσκευής δεν πρέπει να γίνεται 
από παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.

• Ποτέ να μην βυθίζετε στο νερό ή σε οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό.
•  Αν το καλώδιο έχει φθαρεί πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τον κατασκευαστή ή από το σέρβις μετά 

την πώληση ή κάποιο άτομο με την ίδια ειδικότητα ώστε να αποφευχθεί κάθε κίνδυνος τραυματισμού 
ή θανάτου. 

•  Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, να βεβαιώνεστε ότι η έξοδος του αέρα δεν εμποδίζεται. Να 
βεβαιώνεστε ότι δεν υπάρχουν τρίχες ή άλλα σκουπίδια που να εμποδίζουν τη λειτουργία του 
πίσω φίλτρου της συσκευής. 

•  Η συσκευή αυτή είναι εξοπλισμένη με ένα μηχανισμό διακοπής της θερμότητας. Αν η συσκευή 
υπερθερμανθεί, τότε αυτομάτως θα σβήσει ή θα σταματήσει να θερμαίνεται. Όταν συμβεί κάτι τέτοιο, 
φέρνετε τον διακόπτη που βρίσκεται στη λαβή της συσκευή στη θέση διακοπής της λειτουργίας (OFF), 
βγάζετε τη συσκευή από το ρεύμα και την αφήνετε 10 λεπτά να κρυώσει. ΠΡΙΝ από την επόμενη 
χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν τρίχες ή άλλα σκουπίδια που να φράζουν το πίσω φίλτρο της 
συσκευής. Συνδέετε τη συσκευή με το ρεύμα και την ανάβετε (θέση ON). Αν πάλι υπερθερμανθεί, τότε 
σταματήστε αμέσως τη λειτουργία της, σβήστε την (θέση OFF) και βγάλτε την από την πρίζα. Δώστε 
τη συσκευή σε εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο.

•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν πέσει κάτω ή εάν παρουσιάζει σημάδια φθοράς.
•  Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή χωρίς επίβλεψη όταν είναι στην πρίζα ή όταν λειτουργεί (θέση ON).
•  Βγάλτε αμέσως τη συσκευή από την πρίζα αν παρουσιαστούν προβλήματα κατά τη χρήση της.
•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εξαρτήματα διαφορετικά από αυτά που παρέχονται.
•  Βγάζετε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα ύστερα από κάθε χρήση και πριν την καθαρίσετε.
•  Αποφεύγετε οποιαδήποτε επαφή της ζεστής επιφάνειας της συσκευής με το δέρμα σας και ιδιαίτερα 

με τα αυτιά σας, τα μάτια σας, το πρόσωπο σας και τον λαιμό σας. 
• Αφήνετε τη συσκευή να κρυώσει πριν την αποθηκεύσετε.
•  Για να αποφύγετε τη φθορά του καλωδίου, μην το τυλίγετε γύρω από τη συσκευή και 

βεβαιωθείτε ότι το έχετε αποθηκεύσει χωρίς να το στρίψετε ή να το διπλώσετε. 
•  Η συσκευή αυτή είναι σύμφωνη με τις βασικές απαιτήσεις των οδηγιών 2004/108/ΕΚ 

(ηλεκτρομαγνητική συμβατότητα) και 2006/95/ΕΚ (ασφάλεια των οικιακών ηλεκτρικών συσκευών).

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ:
• Συνδέετε τη συσκευή με το ρεύμα.
•  Το σεσουάρ έχει δύο θέσεις στεγνώματος. Από τα ξεχωριστά κουμπιά μπορείτε να επιλέξετε 6 

θερμοκρασίες στεγνώματος και 2 θέσεις ροής αέρα.
  Διακόπτης έναρξης/διακοπής της λειτουργίας (ON/OFF):
•  Ανάψτε τη συσκευή από τον διακόπτη έναρξης/διακοπής λειτουργίας (ON/OFF) (D,H) και επιλέξτε τη 

ροή του αέρα που επιθυμείτε.
  Κουμπί ροής αέρα (C,F):
  Θέση ροής αέρα 1, για χαμηλή ροή.
  Θέση ροής αέρα 2, για δυνατή ροή.
• Επιλέξτε τη βαθμίδα θερμοκρασίας που επιθυμείτε.
  Κουμπί επιλογής θερμοκρασίας (A,E):
  Θέση θερμοκρασίας 1 για ζεστό αέρα.
  Θέση θερμοκρασίας 2 για πιο ζεστό αέρα. 
  Κουμπί ψυχρού αέρα (B):
   Πιέζοντας και κρατώντας το κουμπί, το σεσουάρ μπορεί για λίγο να απελευθερώσει κρύο αέρα. Για να 

επιστρέψετε στην προηγούμενη θέση θερμοκρασίας, απλά αφήστε το κουμπί. 
   Χρησιμοποιήστε τον διακόπτη έναρξης/διακοπής λειτουργίας (ON/OFF) (D,H) για να σβήσετε τη 
συσκευή μετά τη χρήση.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
• Βγάζετε τη συσκευή από το ρεύμα προτού την καθαρίσετε.
• Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή στο νερό!
• Καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή μόνον με ένα μαλακό ή ελαφρώς υγρό πανί.
• Ποτέ να μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή προϊόντα καθαρισμού!
   Για να διατηρήσετε την απόδοση του σεσουάρ σας να καθαρίζετε τακτικά το πίσω φίλτρο με 

μια μαλακή βούρτσα
  Ακολουθείστε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες:
• Στρίψτε το φίλτρο προς τα αριστερά (1) και βγάλτε το (2).
• Καθαρίστε το φίλτρο και την είσοδο του αέρα με μια μαλακή βούρτσα.
•  Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο στη θέση του και στρίψτε προς τα δεξιά (3) μέχρι να «κουμπώσει» στη θέση 

του.

ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟΙ ΚΑΙ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΙ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΙ ΣΤΟ ΤΕΛΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΖΩΗΣ
Για το συμφέρον όλων και για την ενεργή συμμετοχή στη συλλογική προσπάθεια 
προστασίας του περιβάλλοντος:
•  Μην απορρίπτετε τα προϊόντα αυτά μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα.
•  Χρησιμοποιείτε τα συστήματα επιστροφής και συλλογής που διαθέτονται στη χώρα σας. 

Ορισμένα υλικά μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν ή να αξιοποιηθούν.

vedrørende risikoer ved bruken av apparatet. Barn skal ikke leke 
med apparatet. Rengjøring og vedlikehold av apparatet skal ikke 
utføres av barn dersom de ikke er under oppsyn.

• Senk aldri hårføneren ned i vann eller andre væsker. 
•  

person, for å unngå fare eller risiko for dødelige personskader.
•  Når du bruker enheten, sørg luftuttaket ikke er tilstoppet. Pass på at det ikke er hår eller annet 

•  Denne enheten er utstyrt med en termisk bryterkrets. Hvis enheten har nådd en for høy temperatur, 
vil den automatisk stoppe eller slutte å blåse varm luft. Hvis dette skjer, må du skyve strømknappen 
på håndtaket til OFF, koble fra enheten og la den avkjøles i 10 minutter. FØR du bruker hårføneren 
igjen, må du passe på at det ikke er hår eller annet rusk som tilstopper filteret på baksiden av enheten. 
Koble til enheten og start den. Dersom den blir overopphetet på nytt, må du slutte å bruke den 
umiddelbart. Slå den av og koble den fra strømforsyningen. Returnere den til en autorisert forhandler.

• Ikke bruk hårfønere som har falt på gulvet eller som virker skadet.
• Ikke forlat enheten uten tilsyn når den er plugget inn eller slått på.
•  Koble enheten umiddelbart fra strømforsyningen hvis du opplever noen problemer under bruk. 
• Ikke bruk annet tilbehør enn det som følger med. 
• Koble fra enheten etter hver gangs bruk og før rengjøring. 
•  
• La enheten avkjøles før lagring. 
•  For å hindre skade på ledningen må den ikke rulles opp rundt enheten. Sørg også for at 

enheten lagres uten at strømledningen er vridd eller bøyd.
•  Denne enheten overholder standardene anbefalt i direktiv 2004/108/EF (elektromagnetisk 

kompatibilitet) og direktiv 2006/95/EF (sikkerhet for elektriske apparater).

ENHETENS FUNKSJON: 
• Koble den til en stikkontakt. 
•  Hårføneren har to tørkefunksjoner. Separate knapper lar deg velge mellom seks tørketemperaturer 

og to viftemoduser.
  ON/OFF-knapp (PÅ/AV):
•  Slå på enheten med ON/OFF-knappen (D, H) og velg ønsket viftehastighet.
  Kn app for viftehastighet (C, F): 
  Viftehastighet 1, gir en svak luftstrøm. 
  Viftehastighet 2, gir en sterk luftstrøm.
• Velg ønsket temperatur. 
  Valgknapp for temperatur (A, E) 
  Temperatur 1, gir varm luft
  Temperatur 2, gir svært varm luft
  Knapp for kald luftstrøm (B): 
   Ved å trykke og holde knappen inne, kan hårføneren gi en kortvarig kald luftstrøm. Slipp knappen for 

å gå tilbake til den op prinnelige temperaturen. 
   Bruk ON/OFF-knappen (D, H) for å slå av enheten etter bruk.

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
• Koble fra strømforsyningen for å rengjøre enheten.
• Dypp aldri enheten i vann!
• Rengjør apparatet med en myk, lett fuktet klut.
• Ikke bruk løsemidler eller skurende rengjøringsmidler!
   
med en myk børste.  

   Følg disse instruksjonene for å rengjøre filteret på baksiden av enheten: 

•  
sitter på plass.

AVFALLSBEHANDLING AV ELEKTRONISKE OG ELEKTRISKE APPARATER PÅ SLUTTEN AV 
LIVSSYKLUSEN

Im I alles interesse og for å delta aktivt i miljøvern: 
• Ikke kast enheten sammen med husholdningsavfallet. 
•  Bruk et retur- eller innsamlingssystem som er tilgjengelig i ditt område. Enkelte deler kan 

deretter resirkuleres eller gjenvinnes. 

liittyvät riskit. Älä anna lasten leikkiä laitteella. Älä anna lasten 
puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

•  Älä koskaan upota hiustenkuivaajaa veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen. 
•  Jos sähköjohto on vioittunut, valmistajan, valmistajan huoltopalvelun tai muun valtuutetun henkilön 

tulee vaihtaa se uuteen kaikenlaisten vaaratilanteiden tai kuolemantuottamusriskin välttämiseksi. 
•  Käyttäessäsi laitetta varmista, että tuuletusaukko ei ole tukossa. Tarkista, että laitteen takana 

olevaan suodattimeen ei ole kertynyt hiuksia tai likaa.
•  Laite on varustettu lämpövarokkeella. Jos laite kuumenee liikaa, se sammuu automaattisesti tai 

keskeyttää kuuman ilman puhaltamisen. Jos näin käy, liu’uta laitteen kahvassa oleva virtakatkaisin 
OFF-asentoon, kytke laite irti verkkovirrasta ja anna sen jäähtyä 10 minuutin ajan. ENNEN kuin käytät 
hiustenkuivaajaa uudelleen tarkista, että laitteen takana olevaan suodattimeen ei ole kertynyt 
hiuksia tai likaa. Kytke laite päälle ja käynnistä se. Jos laite ylikuumenee uudelleen, sammuta laite 
välittömästi ja kytke se irti verkkovirrasta. Vie laite valtuutetulle jälleenmyyjällesi.

•  Älä käytä hiustenkuivaajaa, jos se on tippunut lattialle tai jos se äyttää vioittuneelta.
• Älä jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa sen ollessa kytkettynä tai päällä.
•  Kytke laite välittömästi irti verkkovirrasta, jos käytön aikana ilmenee ongelmia. 
• Käytä laitteen kanssa vain sen mukana toimitettuja tarvikkeita. 
•  Kytke laite irti verkkovirrasta aina käytön jälkeen ja ennen puh distusta. 
•  Vältä koskettamasta laitteen kuumia osia ihon, ja erityisesti kor vien, silmien, kasvojen ja kaulan 

kanssa.
• Anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen säilytystä. 
•  Älä kierrä sähköjohtoa laitteen ympärille, jotta johto ei vahin goitu. Varmista myös, että 

laitetta säilytetään niin että johto ei ole kiemuralla tai taitettuna. 
•  Tämä laite on eurooppalaisten direktiivien 2004/108/ETY (elektro magneettinen yhteensopivuus) ja 

2006/95/ETY (pienjännitedirektiivi) vaatimusten mukainen.

LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖ: 
• Kytke laite sähköpistorasiaan. 
•  Hiustenkuivaajassa on kaksi kuivaustoimintoa. Erillisten painikkeiden avulla voit valita 6 

kuivauslämpötilan ja 2 puhallustilan väliltä.
  Virtakatkaisin:
•  Käynnistä laite ON/OFF-painikkeella (D, H) ja valitse haluamasi   puhallustila.
  Puhalluspainike (C, F): 
  Puhallustila 1, kevyt puhallus. 
  Puhallustila 2, voimakas puhallus.
• Valitse haluamasi lämpötila.
  Lämpötilapainike (A, E): 
  Lämpötila 1, puhaltaa lämmintä ilmaa
  Lämpötila 2, puhaltaa vielä lämpimämpää ilmaa
  Kylmäilmapuhallus (B): 
   Painamalla painikkeen pohjaan hiustenkuivaaja puhaltaa hetken kylmää ilmaa. Palataksesi 
alkuperäiseen lämpötilaan, lakkaa painamasta painiketta.

  Sammuta laite käytön jälkeen ON/OFF-painikkeella (D, H). 

PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO
• Puhdista laite kytkemällä se ensin irti verkkovirrasta.
• Älä upota laitetta veteen!
• Pese pelkkä laite pehmeällä, kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla.
• Älä koskaan käytä liuotinaineita tai hankaavia tuotteita!
   Jotta laitteesi säilyy hyväkuntoisena, puhdista sen takasuodatin säännöllisesti pehmeällä 

harjalla. 
  Puhdista takasuodatin seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti: 
• Käännä suodatinta vastapäivään (1) ja irrota se (2). 
• Puhdista suodatin ja ilma-aukko pehmeällä harjalla. 
•  Aseta suodatin takaisin paikoilleen ja käännä sitä myötäpäivään (3), kunnes kuulet napsahduksen. 

Suodatin on nyt kunnolla paikoillaan.

KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTETUT SÄHKÖ- JA ELEKTRONIIKKALAITTEET
Osallistu sinäkin aktiivisesti ympäristönsuojeluun: 
• Älä koskaan heitä pois laitteitasi kotitalousjätteen mukana. 
•  Käytä laitteiden hävittämiseen tarkoitettua palautusjärjestelmää tai alueellasi olevia 

keräyspisteitä. Jotkut osat voidaan kierrättää tai käyttää uudelleen. 

használatára vonatkozóan megfelelõ elõzetes tájékoztatásban 
részesültek, és megértik az ezzel járó kockázatokat. Ne hagyja, 
hogy a gyerekek játsszanak a készülékkel. A készülék tisztítását 
és karbantartását gyermekek nem végezhetik felügyelet nélkül.

• Ne merítse a hajszárítót vízbe vagy más folyadékba. 
•  A sérült tápkábelt a gyártónak, szakszerviznek, vagy hasonló képzettséggel rendelkező szakembernek 

kell kicserélnie a veszélyek elkerülése érdekében.
•  A készülék használata közben ellenőrizze, hogy a szellőzőnyílás nincs-e eltömődve. 

Ellenőrizze, hogy nem tömíti el haj vagy egyéb maradvány a készülék hátsó részén lévő szűrőt. 
•  Ez a készülék hőkioldó kapcsolóval rendelkezik. Ha a készülék túl magas hőmérsékletet ér el, 

automatikusan kikapcsol, vagy nem fújja tovább a meleg levegőt. Ilyen esetben állítsa a készülék 
fogan tyúján elhelyezett kapcsolót OFF helyzetbe, húzza ki a konnektorból és hagyja hűlni 10 percig. 
MIELŐTT ismét használná a hajszárítót, ellenőrizze, hogy nem tömíti el haj vagy egyéb szennyeződés 
a készülék hátsó részén lévő szűrőt. Dugja be a készüléket a konnek torba és kapcsolja be. Ha ismét 
túlmelegszik, azonnal kapcsolja ki és ne használja többet. Kapcsolja ki és húzza ki a konnektorból. 
Vigye el a készüléket egy hivatalos márkaszervizbe.

• Ne használja a készüléket, ha földre esett vagy sérültnek tűnik.
•  Ne hagyja a készüléket felügyelet nélkül, ha be van dugva vagy be van kapcsolva. 
•  Azonnal húzza ki a készüléket a konnektorból, ha használat közben rendellenességet észlel. 
• Csak a mellékelt tartozékokat használja. 
•  Minden használat után és tisztítás előtt húzza ki a konnektorból a készüléket. 
•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy a készülék meleg felületei ne érjenek hozzá bőréhez, különösen füléhez, 

szeméhez, arcához és nyakához. 
• Hagyja kihűlni a készüléket, mielőtt eltenné.
•  Az elektromos vezeték károsodásának elkerülése érdekében ne csavarja a vezetéket a 

készülék köré. győződjön meg arról is, hogy a készüléket úgy tegye el, hogy a vezeték ne 
csavarodjon vagy gyűrődjön meg.

•  Ez a készülék megfelel a 04/108/EGK (elektromágneses kompatibilitás) és a 06/95/EGK (elektromos 
háztartási készülékek biztonsága) irányelvekben ajánlott szabványoknak.

A KÉSZÜLÉK MŰKÖDÉSE:  
• Dugja be a hálózati csatlakozóba. 
•  A hajszárító két szárítási funkcióval rendelkezik. Külön gombok segítségével választhat 6 szárítási 

hőmérséklet és 2 légáramlási mód között.
  On/o� gomb :
•  A készüléket az ON/OFF (D, H) segítségével kapcsolja be, majd válassza ki a kívánt légáramot.
  Levegőfúvás gomb (C, F) : 
  1 légáram, finom levegőáramlás. 
  2 légáram, erős levegőáramlás.
• Válassza ki a kívánt hőmérsékletet. 

  Hőmérsékletválasztó gomb (A, E):  
  1. hőmérséklet: meleg levegő
  2. hőmérséklet, nagyon meleg levegő
  Hideg levegőáram gomb (B): 
   Ezt a gombot megnyomva és lenyomva tartva a hajszárító rövid ideig hideg levegőt fúj. Elegendő 

felengedni a gombot, hogy visszatérjen az eredeti hőmérsékletre.
   A készüléket az ON/OFF (D, H) gomb segítségével kapcsolja ki használat után.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
• Tisztítás előtt húzza ki a konnektorból a készüléket.
• Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe!
• Csak puha és enyhén nedves ronggyal tisztítsa.
• Ne használjon oldószert vagy súrolószereket!
   A készülék működőképességének megőrzése érdekében tisztítsa rendszeresen a hátsó szűrőt 
puha kefével. 

  A hátsó szűrő tisztításához kövesse az alábbi útmutatást: 
•  Forgassa az szűrőt az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba (1) és vegye le (2). 
• Puha kefével tisztítsa meg a szűrőt és a levegőnyílást. 
•  Tegye vissza a helyére a szűrőt, forgassa az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba (3) kattanásig, 

ami jelzi, hogy a szűrő a helyére került.

AZ ELEKTROMOS ÉS ELEKTRONIKUS BERENDEZÉSEK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA
Mindannyiunk érdekében, és a környezet védelmében kifejtett aktív közös részvétel 
céljából :
•  Ne dobja ki ezeket a termékeket a háztartási hulladékokkal együtt. 
•  Használja a környezetében rendelkezésére álló visszavételi   vagy begyűjtési rendszert. 

Egyes anyagok így újra   feldolgozhatók vagy hasznosíthatók lehetnek. 

oynamaması gerekir. Cihazın temizlenmesi ve bakımı gözetimsiz 
çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır.

• Üniteyi asla suya veya başka bir sıvıya daldırmayınız. 
•  Güç kablosu hasar görmüşse yaralanma veya ölüm tehlikesini/riskini önlemek amacıyla üretici, satış 

sonrası servisi veya benzer bir uzman tarafından değiştirilmelidir.
•  Üniteyi kullanırken hava giriş kapağının tıkalı olmadığından emin olunuz. Ünitenin arka 

•  Ünitede sıcaklık kesme mekanizması bulunmaktadır. Ünite aşırı ısınırsa otomatik olarak kapanacak 
veya sıcak hava vermeyi durduracaktır. Bu durumda, ünitenin kolundaki düğmeyi OFF konumuna 

ünitenin arka filtresini tıkayan saç veya başka bir pisliğin bulunmadığından emin olunuz. Ünitenin 

çekiniz. Üniteyi yetkili satıcıya geri gönderiniz.
• Düşmüş veya hasarlı gibi görünen üniteyi kullanmayınız.

• Verilenler dışında hiç bir aksesuar kullanmayınız.

•  Ünitenin sıcak yüzeyleriyle cildinizin, özellikle kulaklarınızın, gö zlerinizin, yüzünüzün ve boynunuzun 
temas etmesini önleyiniz.

• Saklamadan önce ünitenin soğumasını bekleyiniz.
•  Kablonun hasar görmesini önlemek için ünitenin etrafına sarmayınız ve döndürülmüş veya 

kıvrılmış şekilde saklanmadığından emin olunuz. 
•  Bu ünite 2004/108/EC (elektromanyetik uyumluluk) ve 2006/95/EC (ev içi elektrikli ekipmanların 

güvenliği) direktiflerince tavsiye edilen standartlarla uyumludur.

ÇALIŞMASI: 
• Şehir şebekesine bağlayınız.
•  Saç kurutma makinesinde iki ısıtma ayarı mevcuttur. Farklı düğmeler, altı sıcaklık/fan ayarı arasından 

seçim yapabil menizi s ağlar.
  On/O� düğmesi:
•  
  Fan ayarı düğmesi (C,F):
  Fan ayarı 1, hafif hava akımı için.
  Fan ayarı 2, güçlü hava akımı için.
• İstenilen sıcaklık ayarını seçiniz.
  Sıcaklık ayarı düğmesi (A,E):
  Sıcaklık ayarı 1, sıcak hava için
  Sıcaklık ayarı 2, daha sıcak hava için
  Soğuk hava üfleme butonu (B):
   Butona basıp, basılı tutarak saç kurutma makinesi kısa bir süreliğine soğuk hava üfleyebilir. Ayarlanan 

sıcaklığa geri dönmek için butonu serbest bırakmanız yeterlidir.
   Kullanımdan sonra üniteyi kapatmak için on/o� düğmesini (D,H) kullanınız.

TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM
• Temizlemeden önce ünitenin şehir şebekesinden bağlantısını kesiniz.
• Üniteyi suya daldırmayınız!

• Asla solvent veya aşındırıcı maddeler kullanmayınız
   

olarak temizleyiniz.
  Bunun için aşağıdaki talimatları takip ediniz:
• Filtreyi saat yönünün tersine çeviriniz (1) ve çıkartınız (2).
• Filtreyi ve hava girişini yumuşak bir fırçayla temizleyiniz.
•  Filtreyi yerine takınız ve konumuna geldiğinde tık sesi duyulana kadar saat yönünde çeviriniz (3).

ELEKTRİK VE ELEKTRONİK EKİPMANLARIN KULLANIM ÖMRÜ
Herkesin menfaatine olduğu için ve çevre korumasında aktif olarak yer almak amacıyla:
• Ürünlerinizi ev atıklarıyla birlikte atmayınız
•  Ülkenizdeki geri dönüşüm ve toplama sisteminden faydalanınız. Bu şekilde bazı 

malzemeler geri dönüştürülebilir veya tamir edilebilir.

не имеющие соответствующего опыта или знаний, могут 
пользоваться данным аппаратом в том случае, если за 
ними существует присмотр, либо если они получили 
предварительный инструктаж, касающийся безопасного 
пользования аппаратом, и если они осознают связанные 
с этим риски. Очистка и уход за аппаратом не могут 
осуществляться детьми без присмотра взрослых.

• Не погружайте фен в воду или иную жидкость.
•  Если электрический шнур поврежден, заменить его должен изготовитель, гарантийная служба 

или квалифицированный специалист во избежание опасности или риска смертельного 
ранения.

•  Когда вы пользуетесь аппаратом, убедитесь в том, что вентиляционные решетки 
не забиты. Проверьте, нет ли волос или иных загрязнений, засоряющих фильтр, 
расположенный в задней части аппарата.

•  Данный аппарат оснащен термическим предохранителем. Если  аппарат перегревается, 
он автоматически останавливается или прекращает подавать горячий воздух. В подобной 
ситуации следует выключить аппарат, передвинув переключатель в положение OFF (выкл.), 
отключить аппарат от сети и дать ему остыть в течение 10 минут. ПЕРЕД тем, как снова 
воспользоваться феном, проверьте, не засорен ли волосами или иными загрязнениями 
фильтр, расположенный в задней части аппарата. Подключите аппарат к сети и включите его. 
Если аппарат снова перегревается, немедленно прекратите им пользоваться. Выключите его и 
отключите от сети. Обратитесь к продавцу аппарата.

•  Не пользуйтесь феном, если он падал на пол или если на нем есть признаки повреждения.
•  Не оставляйте без присмотра работающий или включенный в сеть аппарат.
•  Немедленно отключите аппарат от сети, если во время его  пользования возникают какие-то 

проблемы.
•  Пользуйтесь только теми аксессуарами, которые входят в комплект поставки.
•  После каждого пользования аппаратом и перед уходом за ним отключайте аппарат от сети.
•  Избегайте прикосновения нагретых поверхностей аппарата к кожной поверхности, особенно 

к ушам, глазам, лицу и шее.
• Перед тем, как убрать аппарат на хранение, дайте ему остыть.
•  Во избежание повреждений электрического шнура не накручивайте его на аппарат. 

Убедитесь в том, что шнур аппарата, убранного на хранение, не запутан и не заломлен. 
•  Данный аппарат соответствует нормам, рекомендованным  Директивами 2004/108/CEE 

(электромагнитная совместимость) и Директивами  2006/95/CEE (безопасность электробытовых 
приборов).

ФУНКЦИОНИРОВАНИЕ АППАРАТА: 
• Включите аппарат в розетку. 
•  Аппарат предлагает две функции сушки. С помощью двух независимых кнопок вы можете 

сделать выбор между 6 температурами и 2 режимами подачи воздуха Кнопка on/o� (вкл./выкл.):
•  Включите аппарат с помощью кнопки ON/OFF (D, H) и выберите желаемый режим подачи 

воздуха.
  Кнопка подачи воздуха (C, F) : 
  Воздушный поток 1, для обеспечения мягкого воздушного потока. 
  Воздушный поток 2, для получения мощного воздушного потока.
• Выберите желаемую температуру. 
  Кнопка выбора температуры (A, E) : 
  Температура 1, для получения горячего воздуха
  Температура 2, для получения еще более горячего воздуха
  Кнопка подачи холодного воздуха (B) : 
   При нажатии на кнопку и удержании ее в нажатом положении фен создает кратковременный 

поток холодного воздуха. Чтобы вернуться к исходной температуре работы фена, достаточно 
отпустить нажатую кнопку.

  Воспользуйтесь кнопкой ON/OFF (D, H), чтобы выключить аппарат 
  после того, как вы закончили пользоваться им.

УХОД И ТЕХОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
• Чтобы почистить аппарат, отключите его от электрической сети.
• Не погружайте аппарат в воду!
• Протрите аппарат слегка влажной мягкой тряпочкой.
•  Никогда не пользуйтесь растворителями или абразивными средствами для ухода за аппаратом!
   Для предохранения работоспособности аппарата следует регулярно очищать его задний 

фильтр с помощью мягкой щеточки.
   Для очистки заднего фильтра поступайте следующим образом:
• Поверните фильтр против часовой стрелки (1) и снимите его (2). 
• Очистите воздушный фильтр с помощью мягкой щеточки.
•  Установите фильтр на аппарат, поверните по часовой стрелке (3) до щелчка, который 

подтверждает, что фильтр правильно установлен на свое место.

ЭЛЕКТРОННЫЕ И ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИЕ АППАРАТЫ ПО ОКОНЧАНИИ СРОКА СЛУЖБЫ
Во всеобщих интересах и с целью активного участия в защите окружающей среды: 
•  Не выбрасывайте отслужившие аппараты с бытовыми отходами. 
•  Воспользуйтесь системой сбора и утилизации подобных отходов, существующей 

в вашем регионе. Отдельные  детали аппарат могут быть переработаны или 
использованы овторно.

які не мають належного досвіду або знань, якщо вони 
знаходяться під наглядом або заздалегідь отримали 
інструкції з використання приладу в повній безпеці та 
усвідомлюють пов’язані з цим ризики. Не дозволяйте дітям 
грати з приладом. Чищення та догляд за приладом можуть 
здійснюватися дітьми тільки під наглядом дорослих.

• Ніколи не занурюйте фен у воду або в будь-яку іншу рідину.
•  Якщо електричний шнур пошкоджено, необхідно замінити його на шнур компанії-виробника. 

Щоб уникнути небезпеки чи загрози смертельної травми, сервісне обслуговування повинен 
виконувати кваліфікований спеціаліст.

•  Під час використання приладу переконайтеся, що вентиляційну решітку не засмічено. 
Переконайтеся в тому, що фільтр, розташований на задній частині корпусу приладу, не 
засмічено волоссям або іншим брудом. 

•  Прилад оснащено термовимикачем. Якщо прилад нагрівається до занадто високої 
температури, він автоматично припиняє роботу або більше не видуває тепло. У такому випадку 
натисніть розташовану на рукоятці приладу кнопку для його вимкнення та залиште прилад 
для охолодження на 10 хвилин. Перед тим як знову використати фен, необхідно впевнитися, 
що фільтр, розташований на задній частині корпусу приладу, не засмічено волоссям або 
іншим брудом. Увімкніть прилад і розпочніть роботу. Якщо прилад знову перегріється, 
необхідно негайно припинити його використання. Вимкніть прилад і від’єднайте кабель від 
електромережі. Поверніть прилад в місце продажу.

•  Не використовуйте фен після його падіння або при наявності   зовнішніх пошкоджень.
• Не залишайте ввімкнений прилад без нагляду. 
•  Якщо під час користування приладом виникли проблеми, негайно вимкніть його. 
•  Не використовуйте інше допоміжне обладнання, окрім наданого в комплекті. 
•  Необхідно вимикати прилад після кожного використання та перед його очищенням. 
•  Уникайте будь-яких контактів між гарячими поверхнями приладу та шкірою, особливо в 

ділянках вух, очей, обличчя та шиї. 
•  Перед тим як покласти прилад на місце, його необхідно охолодити. 
•  Щоб попередити пошкодження електричного шнура, не намотуйте його довкола 

приладу. Також впевніться, що шнур приладу не змотано чи зігнуто. 
•  Цей прилад відповідає рекомендованим стандартам Директиви 2004/108/ЄЕС (електромагнітна 

сумісність) і Директиви 2006/95/ЄЕС (безпека побутових електроприладів).

ФУНКЦІОНУВАННЯ ПРИЛАДУ
• Увімкніть вилку в електромережу. 
•  Фен має два функціональні режими сушіння. Окремі кнопки дають можливість вибрати між 6 

температурними режимами сушіння та 2 режимами вентилятора.

  Кнопка увімк./вимк.
   Увімкніть прилад за допомогою кнопки увімк./вимк. (D, H) і виберіть бажаний потік повітря.
  Кнопка потоку повітря (C, F):
  Потік повітря – режим 1, для отримання легкого потоку повітря. 
  Потік повітря – режим 2, для отримання сильного потоку повітря.
• Оберіть бажаний температурний режим. 
  Кнопка вибору температурного режиму (A, E): 
  Температурний режим 1, для отримання гарячого повітря 
  Температурний режим 2, для отримання більш гарячого повітря 
  Кнопка потоку холодного повітря (B): 
   Якщо натиснути й не відпускати цю кнопку, фен ненадовго випускатиме холодне повітря. Щоб 

повернути початкову температуру, достатньо відпустити кнопку. 
   Щоб вимкнути прилад після його використання, натисніть кнопку увімк./вимк. (D, H).

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
•  Щоб здійснити очищення приладу, вимкніть його з мережі електропостачання.
• Не занурюйте прилад у воду!
•  Мити прилад можна тільки за допомогою м’якої, злегка зволоженої ганчірки.
• Ніколи не використовуйте розчинник або продукти для чищення!
   Щоб зберегти прилад у хорошому функціональному стані, необхідно регулярно чистити 
фільтр на задній частині корпусу приладу за допомогою м’якої щітки.

   Для очищення фільтра на задній частині корпусу приладу дотримуйтеся зазначених нижче 
інструкцій. 

•  Поверніть фільтр у напрямі проти часової стрілки (1) та вийміть його (2). 
• Очистіть фільтр і повітрозабірник за допомогою м’якої щітки. 
•  Помістіть фільтр на місце, поверніть за часовою стрілкою (3) доки не почуєте клацання, що 

підтверджує знаходження фільтра на належному місці.

ЕЛЕКТРОННІ Й ЕЛЕКТРИЧНІ ПРИЛАДИ В КІНЦІ ТЕРМІНУ ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇI 
В інтересах суспільства та для активного захисту довколишнього середовища: 
• не викидайте прилад разом із побутовими відходами; 
•  користуйтеся системою повернення або збору, що наявна у вашому регіоні. Таким 

чином деякі деталі може бути повторно використано або відновлено.
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